Blackwelder Family Genealogy

Descendants of Daniel Blackwelder [#58]
& Elisabeth Dshuck & Maria Frank

Generations 2-6

Mark B. Arslan
407 Highlands Lake Drive
Cary, NC 27518-9167
marslan@nc.rr.com

Blackwelder Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/blackwelder/blackwelder.html

20 August 2008



58. Daniel BLACKWELDER (male)
B. ca. 1774 @ (Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina)? 613 8316 8522]
D. ca. Oct 1828-Jan 1829 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? %% 14763
M. /1/ ca. 28 Jan 1798 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to 83
Elisabeth DSCHUCK
(daughter of John DSCHUK & Margaret MEISENHEIMER)
b. 21 Mar 1778 @ Mecklenburg [Cabarrus] Co., North Carolina
d. 15 Mar 1799 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina ¢!
M. /2/ 8 Jul|Aug 1800 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolinato %4
Maria FRANK
(daughter of Jacob FRANK & Susannah ROAN)

581. Elizabeth BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 13|31 Dec 1798 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina [8362 8416 9089]
D. 3 Feb 1876? @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina
M. /1/ ca. 13 Oct 1817 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolinato %%
Philip CRESS
(son of Tobias CRESS & Mary Magdalene ----- )
b. ca. 1788 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina %!
d. 14 Nov 1855 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina !

5811. Margaret CRESS (female)
B. 1825-1828 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina [846 908
M. /1/ 1867 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to
Caleb MILLER

5812. Tobias CRESS (male)
B. 1830-1831 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina %

5813. Catharine CRESS (female)
B. 1832-1833 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina [846 %08

5814. Daniel CRESS (male)
B. 1833-1834 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina %%
M. /1/ 1866 @ to
Mary SANBURY

5815. Philip CRESS (male)
B. 1835-1836 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina %

5816. Henry W. CRESS (male)
B. 1837-1838 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina [846 %081

5817. Edward|Edmund CRESS (male)
B. 1839-1840 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 8416 %0¢
D. 1861-1865 @ Fort Delaware, Delaware

5818. Martha E. CRESS (female)
B. 1846-1847 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina [846 %081

5819. Mary CRESS (female)
M. /1] to



----- SAFRIT

582, ----- BLACKWELDER (female)
B. ca. 1799 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)?

583. Hiram BLACKWELDER (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 22 Dec 1801 @ North Carolina [#3% 8339 8377, 8431, 8800]
D. 14 Aug 1866 @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)? 72 877]
M. /1/ ca. 7 Jun 1830 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolinato ¥
Catharine DEAL
b. 4 May 1804 @
d. 1838-1844 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)?
M. /2/ ca. 2 Feb 1844 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to 8204 83%9,8372,8431]
Susannah DEAL
b. 29 Sep 1810 @ North Carolina 838431
d. 29 Mar 1869 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina

5831. William Allison BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 28 Nov 1830 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina [ 8362, 8433, 8485, 854°]
D. 1880-1900 @ 3™
M. /1/ 13 Feb 1855 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to (6172 8433 8485]
Lydia BOSTIAN
b. Nov 1833 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina [8433 8485, 8549, 11305]
d. after 1912 @ Oregon?

58311. William Allison BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 2 Apl’ l857|1858 @ Rowan CO, North Car0|lna [6172, 6428, 8433, 8485, 8686, 8842, 8889, 11323, 11456]
D. 14 Dec 1939 @ Salisbury, Salisbury Twp., Rowan Co., North Carolina [64?% 8730
M. /1/ 24 Dec 1890 @ Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina to (6172 8686.8842]
Leetha R. HOLLMAN
(daughter of George C. HOLLMAN & Sarah -----) 6172
b. Dec 1863 @ North Carolina (6172 8%, 8342]
(Issue: 1 more child, who died by 1900)
M. /2/ 14 Jul 1909 @ Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina to [617% 6428 11323, 11456]
Catherine E.|[Jarbella? [TARLTON]
b. ca. 1861 @ North Carolina [617% 11323, 11456]

583111. Eva C. BLACKWELDER (female)
B. Sep 1895 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina [86%: 8842, 11323]

58312. Harvey Jacob BLACKWELDER (male)
B.2 Aug 1859 @ Rowan CO., North Carolina [5859, 6172, 6428, 8433, 8485, 8590, 8666, 8875, 8884, 8889, 10326, 10477]
D. 17 Nov 1930 @ Mooresville, Iredell Co., North Carolina [6428 85%0.8724]
cause: had a serious burn on leg which had never healed & appeared to be a cancer
M. /1/ 30 Dec 1880 @ Mount Ulla Twp., Rowan Co., North Carolinato "2
Sarah WAGGONER
(daughter of Mathew WAGGONER & Betsy -----) 172
b.ca. 1859 @ "4
M. /2/ 27 Nov 1890 @ China Grove, Rowan Co., North Carolina to 6172 859, 8666l
Sarah A. A. MCLAUGHLIN
(daughter of Samuel MCLAUGHLIN & Margaret -----) 72
b. 25 Sep 1861 @ North Carolina [6172 8590 8666l
d. 12 Oct 1909 @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)? %
M. /3/ 12 Jul 1912 @ Mooresville, Coddle Creek Twp., Iredell Co., North Carolina to 3859 8476 8875, 8901, 10477]



Regina SPEAKS
(daughter of John|Albert SPEAKS & Mary|Nancy MITCHELL) [589 8476.8901]
b. 4 Aug 1874 @ Iredell Co., North Carolina [ 8476, 8875, 8901, 10477)
d. 28 Apr 1967 @ Twp. 12, Concord, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 8476801
cause: heart failure, pulmonary embolus due to healing hip fracture & atherosclerotic heart disease

583121. Ida Elizabeth BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 7 Nov 1881|1882 @ (lredell Co.)?, North Carolina (6172 6428 8666, 11555, 11556]
D. 3 Dec 1961 @ Granite Quarry, Rowan Co., North Carolina 16428 115541
cause: cerebral vascular accident due to arteriosclerotic heart disease
M. /1/ 22 Dec 1904 @ Woodleaf, Rowan Co., North Carolina to 6172 6428 11554, 11555, 11556]
Robert M. WILHELM
b. ca. 1882-1883 @ North Carolina [617 11555 11556]

583122. Lydia Lorene BLACKWELDER (female, of father's second marriage)
B. 8 Jun 1891 @ NOI’th Carolina [5993, 6428, 8590, 8666, 10326, 11327]
D. 9 Jun 1980 @ Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina [2%% 6428850 8724]
(Never married)

583123. Ola Maggie BLACKWELDER (female, of father's second marriage)
B. 18 Sep 1893 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina [°9%% 6428 8590, 8666, 8724, 10326, 11327]
D. 22 Jul 1968 @ Mooresville, Iredell Co., North Carolina 2993 6428 8590, 8724, 11554]
cause: congestive heart failure due to diabetes mellitus
(Never married)

583124. Samuel Allison BLACKWELDER (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 11 May 1896 @ Rowan CO., NOI’th Carolina [5993, 6428, 8590, 8666, 8875, 10326, 11327, 19276]
D. 2 Nov 1979 @ Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina [%% 642885901
(Never married)

583125. Harvey Jay BLACKWELDER (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 19 Oct 1899 @ (Iredell Co.)?, North Carolina [%993 6205, 6428, 8666, 10500, 11327, 19276]
D. 12 Apr 1979 @ Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina %% 8428 11557]
M. /1/ 5 Nov 1920 @ Cooleemee, Jerusalem Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina to [620% 6428 10500]
Minnie RATTS
(daughter of Thomas RATTS & LouLula WAGONER) [°2% ¢4
b. (31 Mar 1897)|(1898-1899) @ Davidson, Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina [#2%5 428 105001
d. 14 Jul 1962 @ Cooleemee, Jerusalem Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina [#428 9171
cause: acute myocardial infarction

583126. Sallie BLACKWELDER (female, of father's third marriage)
B. 23 Oct 1912 @ Rhodhiss, Caldwell Co., North Carolina [6428 8875104771
D. 1 Jun 1954 @ Concord, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 4%
cause: rheumatic heart disease
M. /1/ ca. 1929 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? to 1047711554
Marshal N. ELLER
b. 1907-1908 @ North Carolina %"

583127. George BLACKWELDER (male, of father's third marriage)
B. 9 Apr 1915 @ Burke Co., North Carolina [642 8304 8476, 8875, 10477, 18279]
D. 16 Jul 1983 @ Concord, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 4% 8478]
cause: metastatic cancer of the lung
M. /1/ 13 Aug 1960 @ Kannapolis, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to [8304 8476, 11554, 11557]



Annie Lee ROUSE
(daughter of Preston James ROUSE & Sarah Elizabeth HANELINE) 80484761
b. 11 Feb 1921 @ Davie Co., North Carolina [2%3 8304 84761
d. 13 Apr 1998 @ Concord, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina % 8478
cause: pelvic abscess due to cancer & radiation therapy years ago

58313. ElmiralElImyra R. BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 1 Dec 1874 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina [6428 8949, 11305
D. 3 Dec 1952 @ near Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina %!
cause: uremia due to chronic nephritis
M. /1/ 1899-1900 @ (Beltrami Co., Minnesota)? to (8574 1130%]
Martin THORN(E)
b.Jun 1856 @ %%
d. before 1952 @

583131. Merde E. BLACKWELDER (female)
B. Aug 1895 @ North Carolina %%

5832. Jemima Luiza BLACKWELDER (female)
B. (19 Mar 1833)|(9 Mar 1834) @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina [333 8%2]
D. before 1908 @ '***l
M. /1/ 29 Jan 1857 @ Rowan Co., North Carolinato [**"2
Charles M. STIREWALT

58321. Lee STIREWALT (male)
B. 1857-1858 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina 7%
M. /1/ 1889-1890 @ North Carolina? to ¥64
Emma WILSON
b. 1867-1868 @ North Carolina ¥
(Issue: 1 more child, who died by 1910)

583211. Mable STIREWALT _(female)
B. 1890-1891 @ North Carolina ¥

583212. Bessie STIREWALT (female)
B. 1892-1893 @ North Carolina ¥

583213. Carl STIREWALT (male)
B. 1895-1896 @ North Carolina "

583214. Bill STIREWALT (male)
B. 1897-1898 @ North Carolina *"*"

583215. Charley STIREWALT (male)
B. 1900-1901 @ North Carolina 7"

583216. Jennie STIREWALT (female)
B. 29 Dec 1902 @ North Carolina %8764l
D. Dec 1986 @ (McDowell Co., North Carolina)? %!
M. /1/ to
————— MARSTON



583217. Ruth STIREWALT (female, twin)
B. 1904-1905 @ (McDowell Co.)?, North Carolina 74

583218. Hellen STIREWALT (female, twin)
B. 1904-1905 @ (McDowell Co.)?, North Carolina 74

58322. Henderson STIREWALT (male)

5833. Selena Maria BLACKWELDER (female)
B. (18 Jan)|(29 Nov) 1835 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina [6428 8339 8362]
D. 24 Jan 1918 @ Concord, Twp. 12, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 2
cause: senility (contributory: senile gangrene)
M. /1/ ca. 6 Apr 1862 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to %4
J. C. HILL
d. before 1918 @

5834. Alexander|Eli Wilson BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 2 Apr 1838 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina %% 8%
D. ca. 1860 @

5835. Jacob Simonton BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 23 Dec 1840 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina 617 8339, 8362 8431, 8545, 8685]
D. ca. 1908 @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)? 1#34l
M. /1/ 28 Jan 1872 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to 6% 854
Hattie T. BOSTIAN
(daughter of Alexander BOSTIAN & Caroline -----) [/
b. 1836-1837 @ North Carolina #>*’!
M. /2/ 17 Dec 1899 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to [6172 8685, 903¢]
Mary|Annie J. CRESS
(daughter of Moses CRESS & Eliza C. -----) [6172 903
b. Jan 1850 @ North Carolina 7% 8¢l
(Issue: no children)

58351. Minnie BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 1873-1874 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina ****!

5836. Sampson Timothy BLACKWELDER (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 6|8 Sep 1846 @ (CabarrUS|ROWan CO.)?, North Carolina [5859, 8339, 8351, 8362, 8431, 8484, 8546, 8751, 8889, 9064]
D. 5/11 Dec 1911 @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)? [83°% 8826, 9667, 23456]

M. /1/ 10 Sep 1865 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to 6172 83518484, 8546, 9064]
Mary Ann Elizabeth STIREWALT
b. 14 Nov 1844 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina 8% 84848546, 9064]
d. 10 Dec 1902 @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)? [8%%
M. /2/ 8 Sep 1903 @ Shiloh Twp., Iredell Co., North Carolina to 8% 642887511
Catherine Lodeamy DEAL
(daughter of Ruben A. DEAL & Mary Jane BEAVER) [589 6428 87301
b. 7 Jun 1877 @ Iredell Co., North Carolina [3858: 6428 8751 8526, 10335]
d. 8 Aug 1959 @ Litaker Twp., Rowan Co., North Carolina [64%% 87201
cause: arteriosclerotic cardiovascular renal disease

58361. Harriet Susan BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 16 Jul 1866 @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)?
D. 17 Oct 1866 @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)? [843# %0641



58362. Augustus Alexander BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 27 OCt 1867 @ (ROW&n CO)’), NOl’th Car0|lna [8484, 8546, 8708, 9996, 11197, 11308, 11467, 11526]
D. 24|25 Feb 1936 @ Cache, Comanche Co., Oklahoma %"
M. /1/ to
Ida STEVENS
M. /2/ 1900-1901 @ to [99%: 11467 11526]
Ethel Susan DISHMAN
b. 12 Mal’ 1884 @ Tean [9996, 11197, 11467, 11526]
d. 4 Dec 1965 @ (Comanche Co., Oklahoma)? H197]

583621. Clauice Ina BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 27 Oct 1894 @
D. 23 Nov 1958 @ (Lincoln Co., Oklahoma)?
M. /1/ to
Fred HERRING

583622. Mary Elizabeth BLACKWELDER (female, of father's second marriage)
B. 8 Oct 1902 @ Navajoe, Greer [Jackson] Co., Oklahoma Territory 1152
M. /1/18 Oct 1919 @ to
William Clarence MCCANE
b. 28 Feb 1891 @
d. 19 Oct 1955 @

583623. Roy Zinn "Pat" BLACKWELDER (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 24 Jun 1904 @ Navajoe, Greer [Jackson] Co., Oklahoma Territory (3993 999, 11197, 11467, 11526]
D. 7 May 1964 @ (Comanche Co., Oklahoma)? (9% 11197]
M. /1/ 9 Mar 1935 @ to
Lena Hellen SNYDER
b. 8 Apr 1915 @ Walters, Cotton Co., Oklahoma %71

583624. Luther Alexander BLACKWELDER (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 14 Jan 1906 @ Navajoe, Greer [Jackson] Co., Oklahoma Territory [%99: 11197, 11468, 11526]
D. 24 Jun 1935 @ (Comanche Co., Oklahoma)? %]
cause: work injury as forest ranger
M. /1/ 1 Jul 1927 @ (Comanche Co., Oklahoma)? to [*197: 114681
Marie G. TERRY
b. 1908 @ Oklahoma 197 114681

583625. Ruth Hazel BLACKWELDER (female, of father's second marriage)
B. 6 Feb 1911 @ Headrick, Jackson Co., Oklahoma 9!
M. /1/31 Oct 1928 @ to
Phillip FRAZIER

583626. Rosezella Pearl BLACKWELDER (female, of father's second marriage)
B. 13 Jun 1914 @ Cold Springs, Kiowa Co., Oklahoma [59%% 99%. 114671
D. 5Jan 1992 @ (Comanche Co., Oklahoma)? 1%
M. /1/9Jan 1932 @ to
Cecil Kern GLANDON

58363. Littleton Caleb BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 31 Jan 1870 @ Rowan CO., North Carolina [6172, 6428, 8484, 8546, 8708, 8749, 8847, 9598, 10408, 11096]
D. 23 Aug 1946 @ Coats, Harnett Co., North Carolina [6428 1109



cause: cardiovascular renal disease
M. /1/ 27 Nov 1890 @ Atwell Twp., Rowan Co., North Carolina to (6172 6428, 8749, 9598, 10408, 11096]
Elmore Virginia BOSTIAN
(daughter of Lawson BOSTIAN & La(u)ra A. WALKER) (6172 64281
b. 2 Jun 1871 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina [6172- 6428, 8749, 9598, 10408, 11096]
d. 29 Dec 1961 @ Raleigh, Wake Co., North Carolina 8428 110%I
cause: carcinoma of the breast with metastases (other: chronic brain syndrome with senile brain disease)

583631. Joseph Fredrick BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 25 Sep 1891 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina [59%% 6428 8749, 8847, 9598, 19281]
D. 5 Aug 1968 @ near Sanford, Lee Co., North Carolina 9 6428
cause: myocardial infarction
M. /1/ 1 Nov 1912 @ to 7]
Margerette MORGAN
(daughter of George MORGAN & Harriet M. HOLSOUSER?) 4%
b. 20 Nov 1881 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina **?®!
d. 14 Sep 1917 @ Holly Springs Twp., Wake Co., North Carolina 6428 8847
cause: facial? neuralgia

583632. Harvey Lee BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 11 Sep 1895 @
D. 16 Jan 1899 @ 74 %%l

583633. Mae Bell BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 9 Aug 1897 @ Texas [6428 8749.95%]
D. 7 Apr 1989 @ Raleigh, Wake Co., North Carolina %!
M. /1/ 1 Sep 1917 @ to
Vass Green JOHNSON
b. 26 Sep 1892 @
d. 1 Nov 1935 @
M. /2/ 7 Dec 1950 @ to **%
Alonzo Wyatt COATS
b. 13 Apr 1891 @
d.8Jun 1970 @

583634. Richard Franklin BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 24 Feb 1903 @ North Carolina [5993, 6428, 8749, 8847, 9695, 11096, 11425]
D. 26 Nov 1974 @ Chapel Hill, Orange Co., North Carolina 59 642
cause: cardiorespiratory arrest due to severe congestive heart failure due to chronic obstructive pulmonary dis-
ease
M. /1/ 11 Sep 1921 @ Grove Twp., Harnett Co., North Carolina to %!
Nuna WILLIAMS
b. 4 Apr 1897 @ NOI’th Carollna [5993, 6428, 9695, 11096, 11425]
d. 8 Sep 1984 @ Raleigh, Wake Co., North Carolina [59%% 6428 1109

583635. Maude Ella BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 25 May 1910 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina [6428 8847, 10408, 11096]
D. 9 Feb 1983 @ Dunn, Harnett Co., North Carolina (42 110I
(Never married)

58364. Charles Edward BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 1 Jan 1873 @ Rowan Co. NOfth Carolina [6172, 6428, 8546, 8681, 8708, 8753, 8835, 10330, 19278]
D. 11 Mar 1957 @ Salisbury, Salisbury Twp., Rowan Co,. North Carolina #4287
cause: coronary occlusion due to gangrenous left leg



M. /1/ 12 Mar 1901 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to 6172 6428 8753, 8635, 10330, 19278]
Cora Louanna PROPST
(daughter of Monroe PROPST & Margret -----) (642887301
b. 15 Mar 1874 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina (6172 6428 8753, 8835, 10330]
d. 15 May 1956 @ China Grove, China Grove Twp., Rowan Co., North Carolina 2 87301
cause: arteriosclerotic heart disease due to senility

583641. Zelia Catherine BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 18 Jan 1912 @ China Grove, Rowan Co., North Carolina [6428 8835, 8896, 10330]
D. 16 Aug 1986 @ Polk Co., North Carolina %!
M./1/2Jun 1933 @ to %%
Anderson A. STAFFORD
b. 1 Jul 1902 @
d. 19 Apri1972 @

58365. Locke Winfield BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 11 OCt 1875 @ (ROWan C0)7, NOI’th Car0|lna [6172, 8546, 8708, 9064, 9638, 9739, 11496, 19290]
D. 11 May 1961 @ Spalding Co., Georgia *"*%)
M. /1/ 30 Dec 1908 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to 6172 %38 11496]
Minnie Madeline BEAVER
b. 7 Mar 1889|1891 @ North Carolina [599% 6172 9638, 9648, 9739, 11496]
d. 5 Sep 1978 @ Spalding Co., Georgia %% %648 973

583651. Francis Winfield BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 11 Aug 1910 @ Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina [638 964810010, 10229]
D. 9 May 2002 @ Washington, DC [10010. 10229]
cause: complications related to broken hip
M. /1/ 11 Jan 1941 @ Rochester, Monroe Co., New York to %648 10010.10220]
Evelyn HELLEN
b. 11 Jun 1914 @ Rochester, Monroe Co., New York [
d. 20 Sep 1969 @ [9648, 10010, 10229]
M. /2/ 28 Jul 1970 @ to 964810010 10229]
Mary G. HENLY
b. 1913 @ England 1***®!

583652. Harry Lee BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 20 Nov 1913 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina (852 %38.973]
D. 12 Apr 1927 @ Atlanta, Fulton Co., Georgia 1428 8592 9648]
cause: malignant endocarditis (contributory: acute rheumatic fever)

583653. Katharine BLACKWELDER (female)
B. ca. Sep 1917 @ (Union Co.)?, South Carolina %
D.ca 1937 @ %%

cause: tuberculosis

583654. Madeline May BLACKWELDER (female)
B.7Jul 1920 @ [&
M. /1/ to [64]
Joseph ACREE
d. @ [9648]
cause: heart attack
M. /2/ to [9648, 10229]
Lee MAYS
d.ca. 1997 @ 1%



58366. James Albert BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 17 Nov 1878 @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)? (708 8331
D. 6 Aug|Oct 1879 @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)? (8546 8832, 9064]
cause: brain fever

58367. Luther David BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 14 AUg 1880 @ Rowan CO., NOI’th Carolina [5993, 6172, 6428, 9064, 9165, 10431, 11318, 19280]
D. 5 Oct 1964 @ Spencer, Salisbury Twp., Rowan Co., North Carolina 1% 6428 87%C]
cause: coronary artery disease due to generalized arteriosclerosis
M. /1/ 6 Feb 1903 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to [#%72 6428 8730, 9165, 10431, 11318, 19260]
Margie Arabell WALLACE
(daughter of John Robeson WALLACE & Mary Catherine OVERCASH) 16428 87301
b. 20 Apr 1875 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina [617% 6428 9165, 10431, 11318]
d. 24 Jun 1939 @ Rockwell, Gold Hill Twp., Rowan Co., North Carolina #2870
cause: myocarditis & coronary thrombosis
M. /2/1939-1945 @ to [
Mary E. WILLIAMS
(daughter of Lewis WILLIAMS & Jane SIMPSON) 42
b. 15 Sep 1867 @ Union Co., North Carolina [%#!
d. 6 Nov 1945 @ Charlotte, Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina %!
cause: cerebral hemorrhage
(Issue: no children)

583671. Mary Arabell BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 18 Jul 1904 @ China Grove Twp., Rowan Co., North Carolina (8898 9165 9657, 11318, 11389]
D. 8 Jun 2002 @ Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina %]
M. /1/ 28 Feb 1924 @ to [%7 11389

William Clyde MATTHEWS
b. 20 May 1891 @
d. 5 Sep 1952 @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)? 1657 1138
M. 2/ to 11389
J. T."Tom" FISHER
d. 22 Jul 1967 @ %
M. /3/ 3 Nov 1970 @ to 11139
Adam Lee BOGER  (#583673/1)
b. 3 Nov 1906 @
d. Oct 1998 @

583672. Horace Lee David BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 8 Apr 1906 @ China Grove Twp., Rowan Co., North Carolina [#17 5428 8898, 9165, 10431, 11318]
D. 16 Jul 1982 @ Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina [***
M. /1/ 5 Jun 1938 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to ©*%
Mavis Catherine POWLAS
b. 10 Feb 1920 @ [°%*¢172
d. 18 Nov 1998 @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)? %!

583673. Mabel Catherine BLACKWELDER (female, twin)
B. 8 Feb 1910 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina [6172 6428 9165, 10431, 11318]
D. 24 Feb 1969 @ Concord, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina %%
cause: acute hemorrhage due to ?
M. /1/ 2 Aug 1930 @ Landis, Rowan Co., North Carolina to [6*7% 6428
Adam Lee BOGER
b. 3 Nov 1906 @ ™



d. Oct 1998 @ %389

583674. Eugene Augustus BLACKWELDER (male, twin)
B. 8 Feb 1910 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina %% 1138
D. 15 Jul 1910 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina %" %%l

583675. Velma Olene BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 23 Apr 1913 @ Stanly Co., North Carolina [59%% 8719, 9165, 10431, 18269]
D. 16 Jul 1997 @ (Pima Co., Arizona)? %
M. /1/ to [82%9]
Nathan Alfred KALE
b. 15 Jun 1906 @ [¥%]
d. 7 May 1956 @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)? (826
M. /2/'5 Nov 1960 @ to
Carlton Eugene SMITH
b. 7 Mar 1906 @

583676. Paul BLACKWELDER (male, twin)
B. 2 Apr 1915 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina !
D. 2 Apr 1915 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina

583677. Pines BLACKWELDER (male, twin)
B. 2 Apr 1915 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina !
D. 2 Apr 1915 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina

58368. Cordie Leugenia BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 11 Sep 1883 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina [617% 87088901, 9064]
D. 3 Jul 1970 @ Lexington, Davidson Co., North Carolina ¥4
cause: cerebral thrombosis
M. /1/ 26 Jan 1908 @ Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina to ®7%
Fred LENTZ
b. ca. 1886 @ **"
M. /2/ to 1%
John BERNHARDT
d. before 1970 @

58369. Homer Leroy BLACKWELDER (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 30 Mar 1905 @ China Grove Twp., Rowan Co., North Carolina [59%% 6172, 6428, 8708, 8751, 8526, 8398, 9667, 10333, 23456]
D. 6 Jun 1977 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina %% 6428 9667]
cause: heart attack
M. /1/ 19|24 Nov 1924 @ China Grove, Rowan Co., North Carolina to 6172 9667.10333]
Wilma Belle KETCHIE
b. 8 Feb 1901 @ North Carolina [672 6428, 10333]
d. 19 Mar 1987 @ Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina 4%

583691, - BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 3 Feb 1926 @ China Grove, Rowan Co., North Carolina 8730 9667 9702]
D. 3 Feb 1926 @ China Grove, Rowan Co., North Carolina 73 %6¢7]
cause: strangulation from umbilical cord around neck

583692. Ruby Verona BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 25|26 Jan 1929 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina 1667 9702 10333
M. /1/ 16 Jan 1949 @ to [6¢"]

10



Casey Lynn KARRIKER
b. 6 Dec 1926 @ 67
d. 16 Mar 1978 @ [°6¢"]

5836A. George Anderson BLACKWELDER (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 6 Sep 1906 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina (6172, 8751, 8626, 8898, 9667, 10335, 23456]
M. /1/ 11 Sep 1926 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to [617 9667 10335, 23456]
Lala Mae CLINE
b. 26 May 1909 @ North Carolina [6428 6172, 9667, 1033]
d. 28 Jun 1994 @ Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina (6428 234!

5836A1. Robert Anderson BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 13 Apr 1928 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina [ 6172, 6428, 9667, 9668, 6702, 10335]
D. 9Jul 1994 @ Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina [°9%% 6428 9668, 11386, 23456]
M. /1/ 17 May 1952 @ to [6172, 9667, 9668, 11386]
Edith Ann MILLER
(daughter of Kermit MILLER & Elsie CASPER) [1:%%¢]
b. 26 Feb 1936 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina [#7% 967 9668, 11386]
d. 27 May 2002 @ Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina 1%

5836A2. Howard Junius BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 24 Jul 1931 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina [*¢¢7: 9702 23457]
D. 5 Jun 2006 @ Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina 24"
M. /1/ 26 Mar 1955 @ to %667 234%7]
Remona Lee HUNEYCUTT
b. 25 Dec 1935 @

5836A3. Frances Mae BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 30 Nov 1938 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina [°¢¢7 9702
M. /1/ 19 Mar 1955 @ to [°°7: 234623457
Lawrence J. MILLER
b.5 Sep 1934 @ [°¢¢"]

5836A4. Glenn Lee BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 13 Oct 1941 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina 6679702
M. /1/ 18 Oct 1958 @ to %667 234571
Mary Rachel WATKINS
b. 20 Oct 1940 @ North Carolina °¢¢”)

5836B. Eva Susan BLACKWELDER (female, of father's second marriage)
B. 25 Dec 1909 @ China Grove Twp., Rowan Co., North Carolina [3%93 8751 8826, 8398, 9667, 10335]
D. 13 Jan 1999 @ (Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina)? %!
M. /1/ 3 Dec 1932 @ to 16723450
Ralph Eugene BENFIELD
b. 16 Apr 1902 @ %"

5837. Rufus Ephrim BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 17 Aug 1848 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? [
D. (1848-1850)? @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)? %%

5838. Emeline BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 10 Sep 1850 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina [64% 84311
D. 19 Mar 1916 @ Salisbury, Salisbury Twp., Rowan Co., North Carolina %%

11



cause: apoplexy causing complete paresis
M. /1/ 20 Feb 1871 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to 304
Rufus HOLSHOUSER
(son of Wiley HOLSHOUSER & Margret -----) &4
M. /2/ 1871-1908 @ to "l
----- WALTON
d. before 1916 @

584. Eleanor BLACKWELDER (female, of father's second marriage)
B. (4 Apr 1802?)|(1809-1812) @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina (%% 9105 9111
D. 1870-1880 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? %%
M. /1/ ca. 30 Jan 1827 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to (8304 9091 9105, 9119]
Moses BARNHART
b. 1794-1802 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina [#°%: 9105 9119, 9132]
d. after 1880 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)?

5841. Edmond BARNHART  (male)
B. 1826-1829 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina %% 9132
M. /1/ ca. 1873 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? to %%’
Margaret R. -----
b. 1849-1850 @ North Carolina ***3

58411. Martha A. BARNHARDT (female)
B. 1873-1874 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina %

58412. Simon L. BARNHARDT (male)
B. ca. 1876-1877 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina [°**Z

58413. Emely H. BARNHARDT (female)
B. 1878-1879 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina %

5842. Mary Ann BARNHART  (female)
B. 1832-1833 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina %!

5843. Jacob M. BARNHART (male)
B. Mar 1834 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina [#642 9091 9105 9119, 9132]
M. /1/ ca. 1866 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? to %9132
Mary A |E. -----
b. 1843-1844 @ North Carolina [°*!* %1%
d. 1880-1900 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? ¢4

58431. George W. BARNHARDT (male)
B. Oct 1867 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina 642 9119.9132]
M. /1/ 1897-1898 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? to [#544
Fannie? -----
b. Jan 1869 @ North Carolina %%

58432. Sarah L. BARNHARDT (female)
B. 1870-1871 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina %

58433. William M. BARNHARDT (male)
B. 1872-1873 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina ©**%

12



5844. John F. BARNHART (male)
B. 1847-1849 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina [0 $105. 911
D. Nov 1861 @ Fort Johnston, Brunswick Co., North Carolina

585. Mahala BLACKWELDER (female, of father's second marriage)
B.ca. 1805 @

586. Matilda Delila BLACKWELDER (female, of father's second marriage)
B. 29 Sep 1807 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina [329% 132%. 13297]
M. /1/ ca. 22 Sep 1827 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to [0+ 13295, 13296, 13297]
Frederick WALKER
b. 1801'1802 @ NOI’th Carolina [8793, 13295, 13296, 13297, 13300]

5861. Polly Maria WALKER (female)
B. 1827-1828 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina [:32%: 132%]

5862. Catherine E. WALKER (female)
B. 1830-1831 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina [*?%%

5863. Mary M(cHaley?). WALKER (female)
B. 1831-1833 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina 3% 132%
M. /1 2/ 9 Sep 1858 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to 6172 1329
John A. ROSE
b. 1832-1833 @ North Carolina 3%

5864. Lavinia WALKER (female)
B. 1835-1836 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina [1329: 13297, 13298]

58641. Martha WALKER (female)
B. 1876-1877 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina 3%

5865. Joseph M. WALKER (male)
B. 1838-1839 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina 329 1321

5866. Jane|James L. WALKER (?)
B. 1840-1841 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina (1329 132%]

5867. Sarah A. WALKER (female)
B. 1842-1843 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina (1329 132%

5868. Laura WALKER (female)
B. 1843-1844 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina [1329% 132%]

5869. Henry Clay WALKER (male)
B. 1845-1846 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina [329: 13296, 13298]
M. /1/ @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)? to [132%!
Margaret -----
b. 1846-1847 @ North Carolina [**2%!

13



58691. Joseph WALKER (male)
B. 1869-1870 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina 3%

58692. William WALKER (male)
B. 1871-1872 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina 2%

58693. John WALKER (male)
B. 1873-1874 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina [*%

58694. Harrison WALKER (male)
B. 1875-1876 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina %%

58695. Triplet WALKER (male)
B. 1877-1878 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina 3%

58696. Odell WALKER (male)
B. ca. Dec 1879-Jan 1880 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina %!

586A. Margaret E. WALKER (female)
B. 1846-1847 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina [132% 1329, 13297]

586B. Susan|Eliza WALKER (female)
B. ca. Aug 1849-Jan 1850 @ (Rowan Co.)?, North Carolina [1329% 13296, 13297]

587. Celia BLACKWELDER (female, of father's second marriage)
B. 10 Oct 1808 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina °®!
D. 23 0Oct 1854 @
M. /1/ ca. 27 Apr 1824 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to [83% 088
John RITCHIE
b. 1797-1798 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina %!
d. 25 Sep 1854 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina

5871. Mary Ann RITCHIE (female)
B. 1825 @

5872. Elizabeth RITCHIE (female)
B. 1825-1826 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina %!

5873. Martin Alexander RITCHIE (male)
B. 1829 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina %% 943
D. 1916 @ (Montgomery Co., lllinois)?
M. /1/ 17 Jul 1853 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to
Eliza CRESS  (#5792)
(daughter of George Henry CRESS & Elizabeth FOGLEMAN)
b. 1834-1835 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina
d. ca. 1854 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)?
M. /2/ 17 Nov 1854 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolinato [+
Martha CRESS  (#5793)
(daughter of George Henry CRESS & ----- ----- )
b. 1837 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina
d. 1925 @ (Montgomery Co., lllinois)?

14



(Issue: 6 more children)

58731. John RITCHIE (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 1854-1855 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina 5+

58732. George P. RITCHIE (male, of father's second marriage)
B. ca. Dec 1859 @ (Montgomery Co.)?, Illinois [***!
D. 23 Feb 1865 @ (Montgomery Co., lllinois)?

58733. Alice S. RITCHIE (female, of father's second marriage)
D. 1867 @ (Montgomery Co., lllinois)?

58734. Clary G. RITCHIE (female, of father's second marriage)
D. 1870 @ (Montgomery Co., Illinois)?

58735. Pleasant R. RITCHIE (?, of father's second marriage)
D. 14 Aug 1871 @ (Montgomery Co., Illinois)?

58736. Martha E. RITCHIE (female, of father's second marriage)
D. 1873 @ (Montgomery Co., Illinois)?

5874. Daniel RITCHIE (male)
B.1832 @
D. 1835 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)?

5875. John W. RITCHIE (male)
B. 14 Aug 1834 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina [°%8 94
D. 20 Aug 1911 @ (Montgomery Co., lllinois)?
M. /1/ ca. 20 May1856 @ Montgomery Co., Illinois to 1543 %6
Rachel Susannah CRESS  (#5791)
(daughter of George Henry CRESS & Elizabeth FOGLEMAN)
b. 23 Jan 1833 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina
d. 20 Aug 1909 @

58751. George Alexander RITCHIE (male)
B. 1857 @
D. 1857-1860 @ (Montgomery Co., lllinois)?

58752. James Monroe RITCHIE (male)
B. 1858 @ (Montgomery Co.)?, lllinois %!
D. 1936 @

58753. Laura J. RITCHIE (female)
B. 1860 @

58754. Joel Elbert RITCHIE (male)
D. 18 Jan 1862 @ (Montgomery Co., Illlinois)?

58755. Mary E. RITCHIE (female)

15



58756. Sarah E. RITCHIE (female)

58757. Charles Augustus RITCHIE (male)
B. 1868 @
D. 1936 @

58758. Flora Rosetta RITCHIE (female)
B. 1870 @
D. 1956 @

58759. Alice Ann RITCHIE (female)
B. 1873 @
D.1951 @

5875A. L. Preston RITCHIE (male)
B. 1874 @

5875B. Albert Lee RITCHIE (male)
B.1877 @
D.1938 @

5876. Sarah E. RITCHIE (female)
B. 1836-1837 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina %!

5877. George Henry RITCHIE (male)
B.1841 @
D. 1846 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)?

5878. Leah C. RITCHIE (female)
B.1842 @
D. 1845 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)?

5879. Margaret Clarissa RITCHIE (female)
B. 1844-1845 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina [*°!
D. 1859 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)?

588. Allen Monroe BLACKWELDER (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 1810-1811 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina [835* 8370, 8425, 11134]
D. 28 Oct 1872 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 1#3°!
M. /1/ ca. 1835 @ to [8354, 8370, 8525, 11134]
Martha RIDENHOUR
(daughter of Philip RIDENHOUR & Elizabeth HARKEY)
b. 27 Mar 1816 @ Montgomery [Stanly] Co., North Carolina [835% 8370, 8425, 11134]
d. 22 May 1878 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 3%

5881. Daniel Elbert BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 30 Jul 1837 @ (Montgomery [Stanly] Co.)?, North Carolina 8354 8370. 8425, 870]
D. 19 May 1864 @ Spotsylvania Co., Virginia

5882. Mary Elizabeth BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 20 May 1839 @ Montgomery [Stanly] Co., North Carolina 5428 8354, 8370, 8425, 8532, 8559, 8561, 8709, 9517, 11134]

16



D. 13 Feb 1919 @ Clarksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina [648 8570. 95171
cause: epilectic attack
(Never married)

58821. S. Maggie BLACKWELDER (female, illegitimate child of ?)
B. 8 Jan 1874 @ Davie Co., North Carolina [62%5 6428.8532]
D. 10 Mar 1916 @ Calahaln Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina %]
cause: heart dropsy
M. /1/ 3 Jan 1895 @ Clarksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolinato 2%
Robert Marion GRAVES
(son of George GRAVES & Eliz. BRACKEN) 2%
b.1873 @ 2]
d. 1943 @

588211. Wiley Hopkins GRAVES (male)
B. 1895 @
D.1912 @

588212. Jesse Lee GRAVES (male)
B. 1898 @
D. 1976 @

588213. Walter Scott GRAVES (male)
B. 1900 @
D. 1904 @

588214. John Henry GRAVES (male)
B. 1903 @
D. 1904 @

588215. Zemri Lester GRAVES (male)
B. 1905 @
D. 1939 @

588216. Mary Elizabeth GRAVES (female)
B. 1909 @
D. 1981 @
M. /1/ to
————— SHACKELFORD

588217. Emma Jane GRAVES (female)
B.1911 @
D.1926 @

588218. Wilma Nellie GRAVES (female)
B.1913 @
D. 1980 @
M. /1/ to
————— STUART

588219. Florence GRAVES (female)
B. 6 Aug 1915 @ Davie Co., North Carolina

17



M. /1/ 13 Nov 1946 @ to
James Noble BURGE
b. 1913 @
d. 1970 @

5883. John Wiley BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 21 Mar 1841 @ (Stanly Co., North Carolina)? 79 870
D. 5 Apr 1844 @ (Stanly Co., North Carolina)? %

5884. Margaret ElImira BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 17 May 1843 @ (Stanly Co.)?, North Carolina (8425 83548425, 8709]
D. 19 Aug 1919 @ Bryan Twp., Surry Co., North Carolina %%
cause: old age
M. /1/ 29 Oct 1865 @ Cabarrus|Davie Co., North Carolina to [62% 6428 8304]
Thomas Jefferson BAKER
d. before 1919 @

5885. Martha Clementine BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 2|20 Dec 1845 @ (Stanly Co., North Carolina)? #3787
D. 27 Oct 1848 @ (Stanly Co., North Carolina)? 5%

5886. William BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 18 Oct 1848 @ (Stanly Co., North Carolina)? 1***!
D. 18 Oct 1848 @ (Stanly Co., North Carolina)? "

5887. Lydia Miranda BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 24 Sep 1849 @ (Stanly Co.)?, North Carolina [83* 8425, 8709, 11134]
M. /1/ 8 Aug 1869 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to [620 11134
Benjamin Esau GREEN
(son of Jesse GREEN & Susan -----) [62%%]
b. 1849-1850 @ North Carolina %4
(Issue: 7 children)

5888. Caiaphas Monroe BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 6 Oct 1851 @ Stanly Co., North Carolina [£370: 8425, 8532, 8560, 8709, 8844, 11134]
D. 28 Mar 1908 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 18370 8%1]
M. /1/ 6 Oct 1872 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to [6205 64288370, 8532, 8560]
Rebecca E. GRIFFIN
(daughter of Edward GRIFFIN & Margaret BECK)) [6205 6428, 8560]
b. 27 Aug 1850 @ Randolph Co., North Carolina [6428 8370 8532 8560, 8651, 8563, 10456]
d. 14 Jul 1940 @ Clarksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina [6428 8370.9517]
cause: cardio-renal due to uremia

58881. Martha Margaret BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 6 Mar 1875 @ Davie Co., North Carolina [428 8370, 8532, 8560, 8561, 8563, 10499]
D. 4 Oct 1956 @ Deep Creek Twp., Yadkin Co., North Carolina 1428370l
cause: arteriosclerotic heart disease with heart failure
(Never married)

58882. William Joseph BLACKWELDER (male)

B. 12 Apr 1878 @ Davie Co.. North Carolina [6428, 8370, 8532, 8560, 8561, 8563, 8884, 10499, 19276]

D. 15 Aug 1932 @ Clarksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina [6428 8370. 9517]
cause: carcinoma of stomach

18



(Never married)

58883. Irene M.JA. BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 18 Sep 1884 @ Davie Co., North Carolina (6205 64288370, 8560, 8563, 10499]
D. 11 Jan 1959 @ Morganton Twp., Burke Co., North Carolina 16428 871
cause: cerebral vascular accident (hemorrhage)
M. /1/ 1 Aug 1910 @ Sheffield, Clarksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina to [6205 64288370, 8563]
Zollar C. CLEARY
(son of W. F. CLEARY & S. C. -----) [62%]
b.ca. 1884 @ %
d. before 1930 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? %4

588831. Floyd Osby BLACKWELDER (male, illegitimate child of ?)
B. 29 Mar 1906 @ Clarksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina [6#2 8304 8476, 8563, 6714, 10481]
D. 30 Mar 1987 @ Concord, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 16428 8476
cause: liver failure due to crypotgenic cirrhosis
M. /1/ 14 May 1927 @ Twp. 12, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to [#304 8476, 10481]
Ruth CANNON
(daughter of Amos Franklin CANNON & Mariah Roxie Anna GALES) [8304 8476]
b. 12 Feb 1910 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina [642% 8304 8476, 10481]
d. 12 Mar 1996 @ Concord, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 428 847¢]
cause: pneumonia (contributory: advanced dementia)

588832. Donald Lee CLEARY (male)
B. 1910 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina 1863 104%°]

58884. Henry Fletcher|Franklin BLACKWELDER (male)
san B. 8/13|18 Nov 1891 @ Clarksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina [%9%% 6205, 6428, 8476, 8560, 8561, 8714, 10409, 10413, 10478,
D. 30 Sep 1980 @ Concord, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 9% 6428.8476]
cause: shock of undetermined cause, leading to electromechanical dissociation of the heart & respiratory arrest
M. /1/ 3 Nov 1912 @ Chaffin Bridge, Clarksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina to [620% 8476, 10478, 11331]
Lila Viola CLEARY
(daughter of W. F. CLEARY & Amanda|Cathrin REVIS) [620% 8476]
b. 31 Aug 1893|1894 @ Davie Co., North Carolina [6205: 8476, 10413, 10478, 11331]
d. 18 Jul 1941 @ Twp. 4, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 8476 104131
cause: apoplexy & arteriohypertension
M. /2/ to B4
Birdie ALEXANDER
b. 10 Dec 1907 @ South Carolina %%
d. 22 Jan 1985 @ Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina 4%

588841. Edward Fisher BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 9Jul 1917 @ Twp. 4, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina (8304 9006. 9563, 10478, 11331]
D. 6 Oct 2000 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina [8476: 9006. 9563]
M. /1 divorced/ 19 Aug 1937 @ Twp. 12, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to 804 1984¢]
Lillie Lorene FOREST
b. 29 May 1921 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina 84 1984l
M. /2/ to %%
Edith ROGERS
b. ca. 1920 @

588842. Opal Rebecca BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 15 Dec 1919 @ Twp. 4, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina [0 1047l

19



5889. Hector Harris BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 17 Feb 1854 @ (Stanly CO.)?, North Carolina [6205, 6428, 8370, 8425, 8532, 8559, 8561, 8563, 8709, 8884, 10499, 11134]
D. 13 Dec 1931 @ Clarksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina [642 8570 9517]
cause: valvular heart disease
M. /1/ 25 Nov 1875 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to 6205 6428, 8370, 8532, 8559, 8561, 8563]
Mary V. ARRINGTON
(daughter of Joseph ARRINGTON & Nancy BOOE) 428
b. 23 JUn 1857 @ North Carolina [6205, 6428, 8370, 8532, 8559, 8561, 8563]
d. 21 Dec 1927 @ Mocksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina [6428 8370. 9517, 10499]
cause: valvular heart disease
(Issue: 2 more children, both of whom died by 1900)

58891. John Allen BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 8 DeC 1876 @ DavIe CO, NOI’th Carollna [6205, 6428, 8532, 8661, 8759, 8876, 8884, 10502, 19276]
D. 4 Jan 1945 @ Calahaln Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina 425 %]
cause: pneumonia due to influenza
M. /1/ 13 Mar 1894 @ Clarksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina to 6205 64288661, 8759, 8576, 10502]
Lula M. RATLEDGE
(daughter of William H. RATLEDGE & Mattie CHAFFIN) [6205 6428, 8759, 8876]
b. 11 Oct 1875|1876 @ Davie Co., North Carolina [620% 6428 8661, 8759, 8876, 10502]
d. 13 Aug 1959 @ Calahaln Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina 42 %171
cause: acute uremia due to senility

588911. Ruth BLACKWELDER (female)
B. Sep 1896 @ Davie Co., North Carolina [6423 866, 8759, 9517]
D. 28 Sep 1919 @ Calahaln Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina 16425 9]
cause: suicide by hanging herself with rope
(Never married)

588912. Frank Allen BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 12 Jun 1909 @ Davie Co., North Carolina [#42¢ 875
D. 1 Jan 1920 @ Calahaln Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina 16428 8876 9517]
cause: diabetes mellitus

588913. William Harrison BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 25 Feb 1913 @ Calahaln Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina (6423 87148876, 10502]
D. 20 Oct 1985 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina %]
M. /1/ to
Eula Maie GILMORE
b. 5 Jun 1922 @ North Carolina %]
d. 2 Mar 1990 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina %]

58892. Charles Monroe BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 23 OCt 1878 @ (Davie CO.)?, North Carolina [6205, 8532, 8559, 8760, 8884, 9026, 11428, 19277]
D. before 1973 @
M. /1/ 26 Dec 1897 @ Davie Co., North Carolina to [620% 8370, 8559, 8760, 9026, 11428, 19277]
Elizabeth J. MOORE
(daughter of Jake|[Joshua MOORE & Tiney|Sarah EDWARDS) (6205 64281
b. 5|6 AUg 1878 @ North Carolina [6205, 6428, 8370, 8559, 8760, 9026, 11428]
d. 8 Feb 1973 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina (642883701
cause: cardiorespiratory arrest due to arteriosclerotic heart disease

20



588921. Duke Homer BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 1 Sep 1899 @ Clarksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina [59%% 8559 8714, 8760, 19217]
D. May 1978 @ (Washington, DC)? %
M. /1/3 Jul 1920 @ to (&
Bettie SHOEMAKER

588922. Gerald|James Edward BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 17 Aug 1902 @ Calahaln Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina [©#? 8714 8760, 9026, 11426]
D. 30 Jan 1976 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina 4%
M. /1/ after 1930 @ to

588923. Mae Virginia BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 27 Feb 1905 @ Calahaln Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina 58 5993 8714, 8760, 5026]
D. 31 Mar 2005 @ (Whitfield Co., Georgia)? %%
M. /1/ 24 Dec 1928 @ Harmony, Turnersburg Twp., Iredell Co., North Carolina to [%8% 14943
Eugene Wellington JUNKER
b. ca. 1904 @ %

58893. Lonnie Worth|Washington BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 21 Aug 1881 @ Davie Co., North Carolina [639% 6428 8559, 8763, 8882, 10505, 1929%]
D. 4 Jul 1956 @ Guilford Co., North Carolina 142 6519l
cause: hypertensive & arteriosclerotic heart disease
M. /1/ ca. 13 Nov 1902 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina to 639 8763 8882, 10505, 19298]
Martha Elizabeth HAUSER
(daughter of Wiley Benton HAUSER & Parmelia C. MOSER) [6428.659]
b. 3 Nov 1880 @ Donnoha, Forsyth Co., North Carolina [639% 6428, 8011, 8020, 8763, 8852, 10505]
d. 18 Dec 1951 @ High Point, Guilford Co., North Carolina [64% &%
cause: carcinomatosis due to carcinoma of undetermined origin

588931. Audrey Verna BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 2 Feb 1903 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina [628 8763, 8882]
D. 16 Feb 1980 @ High Point, Guilford Co., North Carolina [6428 16551
M. /1/ 9 Feb 1923 @ Guilford Co., North Carolina to [6428 6569, 165511
Joe Clyde HOOVER

588932. Dewey Charles BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 1 Feb 1908 @ Guilford Co., North Carolina [6428 8763 8882 10505, 16551]
D. 24 Jan 1989 @ High Point, Guilford Co., North Carolina [54%% 5%
M. /1/ 21 Jul 1928 @ Guilford Co., North Carolina to (6428 6569 105051
Helen Virginia KEMP
(daughter of Raymond KEMP & Maude SECHREST) [54%!
b. 12 Jul 1907 @ High Point, Guilford Co., North Carolina 428 10505]
d. 23 Jul 1933 @ High Point, High Point Twp., Guilford Co., North Carolina 4!
cause: paralytic ilius following hysterectomy & heart weakness (contributory: nonmalignant fibroid tumor)
M. /2] @ Maryland to
Ruby Ray WOOD
b. 10 Feb 1912 @ Guilford Co., North Carolina

588933. Grace Clementine BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 17 Oct 1910 @ (Guilford Co.)?, North Carolina L[> 39% 882]

D. 22 Jan 1984 @ Los Angeles Co., California [75, 5993, 16551]
M. /1/ to [75 5993 16551]

————— PLUMMER

21



588934. Lonnie Worth BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 11 Mar 1917 @ Guilford Co., North Carolina [79 882 9502 16551]
D. 17 Dec 2004 @ Kernersville, Forsyth Co., North Carolina (6%54
M. /1/1933 @ to [0
Evelyn E. CURRENT
(daughter of John Elmer CURRENT & Mary BOVENDER) 1**%
b. 30 Nov 1917 @ Yadkin Co., North Carolina %4
d. 26 Jan 1984 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina ***4
M. /2/ 15 Mar 1947 @ Guilford Co., North Carolina to [°6% 1651
Vallie Spaugh SMITH
(daughter of Ray Spaugh SMITH & Gurla BARNES) %9
b.31Jan 1920 @ %
d. 25 Aug 1997 @ Guilford Co., North Carolina (59 64

58894. Anna Mae BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 7 Sep|Oct 1884 @ Davie Co., North Carolina [62056428.8559
D. 23 May 1951 @ Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina [*#!
cause: coronary occlusion (other: diabetes mellitus)
M. /1/ 27 Jul 1903 @ Clarksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina to [620% 6428 8561, 8562]
Winfield L. CHESHIRE
(son of Milton CHESHIRE & Susan -----) [62%°]
b. 1883-1884 @ North Carolina [¢20% 8561, 862]
d. before 1951 @

588941. Sherrell J. CHESHIRE (male)
B. 1904-1905 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina #6852

588942. William C. CHESHIRE  (male)
B. 1905-1906 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina 185" 856

588943. Mary Ethel CHESHIRE (female)
B. ca. May 1909 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina [#°" 82

588944. Anna H. CHESHIRE (female)
B. ca. 1910 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina #°*

58895. Harvey Franklin BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 31 Oct 1885|1886|1887 @ Davie Co., North Carolina [6205: 6428 8370, 8559, 8563, 8760, 10499, 19276]
D. 25 Oct 1963 @ Mocksville, Mocksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina [6428 837095171
cause: acute myocardial infarction
M. /1/ 28 Dec 1908 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina to (6205 6428 8370, 8563, 8760, 10499, 19276]
Stella Franklin HUNTER
(daughter of Joe G. HUNTER & Sallie -----) [6205.648]
b. 8 Jan 1889|1890 @ Davie Co., North Carolina (6205, 6428, 8370, 8563, 8760, 10499]
d. 17 Jul 1943 @ Clarksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina [642 837095171
cause: cardiorenal

588951. Clyde Washington BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 4 Sep 1909 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina 5% 6428, 8563, 8760, 10499]
D. 18 Jun 1978 @ Durham, Durham Co., North Carolina %3 6481
M. /1/ to

22



588952. Paul Bruce BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 12 May 1911 @ Clarksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina [620% 6425 8563, 6714, 1049]
D. 5 Dec 1961 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina 16428 126621
cause: pulmonary embolism due to thrombophlebitis of 2 legs, right temporal lobe hematoma
M. /1/ 12 Jul 1939 @ Mocksville, Mocksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina to [205 6428.12662]
Fannie Gregory BRADLEY
(daughter of Edward Pascal BRADLEY & Fannie Hogan GREGORY) [6205:12662]
b. 14 Nov 1910 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina 205 126621
d. 11 May 2003 @ Charlotte, Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina [2¢¢2

588953. Mildred Louise BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 7 Jan 1915 @ Davie Co., North Carolina (593 6205, 6428, 8563, 10499]
D. 20 Jul 1994 @ Davie Co., North Carolina %% 84281
M. /1/ 24 Nov 1937 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina to [5%%% 6205 64281
Carl Rabon JONES
(son of Hampton Calhoun JONES & Ida SHIVES) [¢2%!
b. 13 Feb 1909 @ Davie Co., North Carolina (2%
d. 18 Sep 1991 @

588954. Harvey Franklin ""Bud" BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 6 Nov 1924 @ Clarksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina 9% 6204 6205, 6428, 8370, 10496]
D. 29 Oct 1987 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina [%9% 6205, 6428, 8370]
M. /1/ 14 Nov 1944 @ Cooleemee Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina to [¢205830
Bertha Louise SMITH
(daughter of Joel Marvin SMITH & Bertha V. BOWDEN) 2%
b. 20 Sep 1925 @ North Carolina [©2%% 83701

588955, ----- BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 23 Jul 1929 @ Statesville, Statesville Twp., Iredell Co., North Carolina %* 4281
D. 23 Jul 1929 @ Statesville, Statesville Twp., Iredell Co., North Carolina [6428 83708724, 10499]
cause: baby was stillborn; mother was suffering with severe toxemia of pregnancy with eclampsia

58896. Thomas Alvis BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 28 Apr 1889 @ Davie Co.. North Carolina [5993, 6205, 8559, 8561, 8714, 8877, 10501, 19276]
D. Mar 1965 @ ©°%
M. /1/ 25 Aug 1907 @ Clarksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina to 6205 8961, 8877, 10501]
Elizabeth EATON
(daughter of A. W. EATON & Evelyn E. COLLETTE) [6205 6428
b. 6 Apr 1890 @ North Carolina [6205 6428 8561, 8877, 10501]
d. 25 Oct 1969 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina %%
cause: acute congestive heart failure due to hypertensive cardiovascular disease

588961. Hazel Eaton BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 8 Mar 1909 @ Clarksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina [%%93 6205, 6428 8561, 8714, 8877, 10501]
D. 9 Jul 1993 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina %% 8423
M. /1/ 12 Mar 1930 @ Mocksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina to [59% 62056428, 10501]
John B. CHAFFIN
(son of Joseph C. CHAFFIN & Dora A. -----) [6205.10501]
b. 1908-1909 @ North Carolina [¢2> 10501

588962. Charles Joe BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 20 Mar 1910 @ Clarksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina [°9% 6205 6428, 8561, 8714, 8877, 10499]

23



D. 11 Dec 1991 @ Davie Co., North Carolina 9% 6428 9649.5022]
M. /1/ 3 Mar 1928 @ Clarksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina to 6205 9649, 9022, 10499]
Vetra Estelle CHAFFIN
(daughter of James Pinkney CHAFFIN & Celia WRIGHT) [6205: 9649, 9022, 10499]
b. 20 Jan 1912 @ Davie Co., North Carolina [6205 9649 9022, 10499]
d. 23 Aug 2000 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina 1022 94

588963. James Leonard BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 26 Jan 1912 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina [59% 6205, 6425, 8877, 10501]
D. 28 Feb 1973 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina 9% 6428
cause: acute myelogenous leukemia & generalized peritonitis due to massive cecal necrosis
M. /1/ 17 Feb 1930 @ Mocksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina to [620%1050%]
Lillian BOGER
(daughter of Noah A. BOGER & Chattie Mae BLANKENSHIP) 6205
b. 15 Feb 1909 @ (Alexander Co.)?, North Carolina 620> 6428 10501]
d. 10 May 1995 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina %2

588964, ----- BLACKWELDER  (male)
B. 12 Nov 1917 @ Clarksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina ©24
D. 1917-1919 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? "]

588965. Thomas Alexander BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 4 Nov 1922 @ Calahaln Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina [6204 6205105011
M. /1/ 21 Mar 1944 @ Clarksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolinato %]
Mattie Sue SMITH
(daughter of Joel Marvin SMITH & Bertha V. BOWDEN) [¢2%!
b.ca. 1921 @ %

58897. Meeke? J. BLACKWELDER (female)
B. May 1891 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina [#°° 851

58898. Jessie Fred BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 14 Jun 1893 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina 1837 859 8561
D. 6 Dec 1912 @ (Davie Co., North Carolina)? 1

58899. Mary Daisy BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 12 Mar 1896 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina [620> 6428 859, 8561]
D. 15 Jul 1971 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina [%#!
cause: massive coronary thrombosis due to severe diabetes mellitus
M. /1/ 30 Dec 1917 @ Mocksville, Davie Co., North Carolina to 2!
Benjamin F. TUTTEROW
(son of Henry Foster TUTTEROW & Elizabeth ARRINGTON) [62%!
b. ca. 1893 @ **!
d. before 1971 @

588991. Edna TUTTEROW (female)
588992. Fred TUTTEROW (male)
588993. Dorothy TUTTEROW (female)

588A. Eliza Jane BLACKWELDER (female)

24



B. 30 Mar 1856 @ (Stanly Co.)?, North Carolina 192058425, 8709, 11134, 11229, 11306]
M. /1/ 24 Dec 1874 @ Clarksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina to [62%5 11229, 11306]
Thomas G. RATLEDGE
(son of David RATLEDGE & Vina -----) 2%
b. Feb 1855 @ North Carolina [620% 11229, 11306]

588A1. Charles RATLEDGE (male)
B. 1876-1877 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina *1?%!

588A2. William Franklin RATLEDGE (male)
B. 11 Oct 1878|1879 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina ['® 11229 113061
D. 6 May 1955 @ Los Angeles Co., California /> 7"
M. /1/ 14 Feb 1900 @ East Bend Twp., Yadkin Co., North Carolina to 3% 1772
Dollie Beth SEARS
(daughter of ----- SEARS & Sally -----) 1772
b. 11 Nov 1881 @ North Carolina "> 1136
d. 6 Dec 1965 @ Fresno Co., California ["*!

588A3. Luna RATLEDGE (female)
B. Mar 1880 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina (22 11306]

588A4. James C. RATLEDGE (male)
B. Dec 1885 @ (Yadkin Co.)?, North Carolina %%

588B. Emily Frances BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 1858-1859 @ (Davie Co.)?, North Carolina [6205 8425 11134]
D. 1941 @ Maryland
M. /1/ 12 Feb 1878 @ Clarksville Twp., Davie Co., North Carolina to 2%
Jacob Lopp GREEN
(son of Jesse GREEN & Susan -----) [62%°]
b. ca. 1848 @ %

589. Caroline BLACKWELDER (female, of father's second marriage)
B. 10|18 May 1815 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 834
M. /1/ ca. 8 Oct 1832 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to ¥4
Adam CARRIKER
(son of Paul CARRIKER & Catharine WIGGINS|WAGONER)
b. 1804 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina

5891. Marie E. CARRIKER (female)
B. 27 Sep 1833 @ North Carolina

5892. Daniel Allison CARRIKER (male)
B. 11 Oct 1834 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina
D. 11 May 1921 @ Bokoshe, LeFlore Co., Oklahoma
M. /1] to
Matilda HUNTER
b. 26 Jan 1845 @ Tennessee
d. 1 Apr 1896 @ Indian Territory [Oklahoma]

58921. William Wilson CARRIKER (male)
B. 14 Aug 1863 @ lllinois

25



D. 24 Feb 1945 @ Monroe, LeFlore Co., Oklahoma
M. /1/ 1 Dec 1889 @ to
Dixie Lee WATERFIELD
M. /2/ 14 Mar 1905 @ Mena, Polk Co., Arkansas to
Mary Etta HALL
(daughter of Samuel HALL & Mary Dortha Farazina SIMMS)
b. 10 Dec 1883 @
d. 7 Jan 1973 @ Monroe, LeFlore Co., Oklahoma

58A. Edmund Wiley BLACKWELDER (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 20 Oct 1818 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina [83* 8362, 8379, 8436, 8446]
D. 25 Mar 1871 @ (Stanly Co., North Carolina)? 3%
M. /1/ to 1%
Elizabeth L. FISHER
b. 10 Mar 1818 @ Stanly Co., North Carolina [83* 8379, 8436, 8446]
d. 16 Dec 1880 @ Stanly Co., North Carolina ¥

58Al. Mary C. BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 5 Mar 1841 @ Cabarrus Co. North Carolina [8354, 8379, 8436, 8446, 8476, 8523, 8691, 8709, 8919]
D. 19 Aug 1914 @ Twp. 7, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 8379 76,8709
cause: uremia
(Never married)

58A2. John Cyrus BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 25 Apr 1842 @ (Stanly Co.)?, North Carolina (8354 84%6,8709, 11127, 11225, 11293]
D. 6 Feb 1907 @ Litchfield, Montgomery Co., Illinois 7!
M. /1/ ca. 23 Dec 1869 @ Montgomery Co., lllinois to [960% 11127, 11223]
Mary Virginia BROWN
(daughter of Jeff BROWN & Samantha -----) %]
b. 1849-1850 @ Illinois M 112]
d. 7 May 1881 @ Litchfield, Montgomery Co., lllinois
M. /2/ ca. 18 Jul 1882 @ Montgomery Co., lllinois to 9603 112%3]
Sarah J. MEYERS
b. Jan 1855 @ Illinois (7% 112%°]

58A21. Lula BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 2 Sep 1870 @ (Montgomery Co.)?, Illinois %!

58A22. Charles Edward BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 20 Feb 1874 @ (Montgomery Co.)?, Illinois P73 9736 11225, 11295, 11343, 19263]
M. /1/ 1902-1903 @ (Montgomery Co., lllinois)? to 9730 9736 11343, 19263]
Lura A. -----
b. 1872 @ Illinois 1730 9736 11343]

58A23. Jesse BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 10 May 1880 @ (Montgomery Co.)?, Hlinois %]

58A3. Julia AmandalAnne BLACKWELDER (female)
B.1 Oct 1843 @ North Carolina [6172, 8304, 8354, 8379, 8436, 8453, 8523, 8634, 8709, 9108]
D. 1 Jul 1902 @ (Stanly Co., North Carolina)? #3787l
M. /1/ 17 Feb 1873 @ Rowan Co., North Carolinato **7%
James H. BARNHARDT
(son of George BARNHARDT & Martha -----) (6174

26



b. 1842-1843 @ North Carolina 161728453 8231
M. /2/ 22 Dec 1892 @ Twp. 7, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to (8304 84
Richard Martin BLACKWELDER  (#5576)
(son of Reuben BLACKWELDER & Catharine LIPE)
b. 5 May 1835|1836 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina
d. 11]19|20? Nov 1921 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina
cause: apoplexy

58A4. Martha Josephine BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 6 Jun 1845 @ (Stanly Co.)?, North Carolina [83* 8]
M. /1/ ca. 1864 @ to
Cornelius "Nealin" LEFLER
b.ca. 1833 @

58A41. Dora LEFLER (female)
D. 4 Mar 1951 @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)?
M. /1/ to
----- FESPERMAN

58A5. William Steadman BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 7 Nov 1846 @ (Stanly CO.)?, North Carolina [6172, 8354, 8436, 8552, 8553, 8690, 8709, 8780, 8856]
D. 1920-1930 @ (Stanly Co., North Carolina)? (%%
M. /1/ 10 Sep 1865 @ Stanly Co., North Carolina to (8552 8553 8558, 8784]
Rachael Louisa FRICK
b. 8 May 1837 @ North Carolina [#5% 8553 8558]
d. 17 Oct 1897 @ (Stanly Co., North Carolina)? !
M. /2/ 24 Aug 1898 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina to 6172 64288690, 8780, 8856]
Lillian Catherine EARNHARDT
(daughter of Jacob C. EARNHARDT & Delilia -----) 6472 64281
b. 29 Apr 1875 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina [617% 6428 8690, 8780, 8856, 10405]
d. 28 Oct 1952 @ Charlotte, Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina %!
cause: cerebral thrombosis (other: acute myocardial infarction)

58A51. Eva Ann BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 23 Jun 1866 @ (Stanly Co.)?, North Carolina [85°% 8553 8709, 18411, 18412]
M. /1/ 8 May 1890 @ (Ridenhour Twp., Stanly Co., North Carolina)? to [18411.18412]
Adolphus MORRIS
b. (Nov 1856)|(1858-1859) @ North Carolina 18411184121

58A511. Albert MORRIS (male)
B. Mar 1892 @ (Stanly Co.)?, North Carolina 84 18412

58A512. Mertie M. MORRIS (female)
B. May 1898 @ (Stanly Co.)?, North Carolina [84% 18412

58A513. Rena MORRIS (female)
B. 1900-1901 @ (Stanly Co.)?, North Carolina %

58A514. Margie L. MORRIS (female)
B. 1903-1904 @ (Stanly Co.)?, North Carolina %

58A515. Addie M. MORRIS (female)

27



B. 1904-1905 @ (Stanly Co.)?, North Carolina [*%

58A52. Adolphus Asbury BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 30 Sep 1870 @ Stanly CO., North Carolina [6172, 8553, 8684, 8709, 8846, 11315, 18415]
D. (Nov 1958)? @ (Brevard Co., Florida)? %!
M. /1/ 10 Oct 1900 @ Crescent, Rowan Co., North Carolinato [
Elizabeth Jean MCNAIRY
(daughter of ----- MCNAIRY & Anna E. -----) 172
b. 13 Aug 1877 @ [
d. 23 Jan 1906 @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)? [#%
M. /2/ 1906-1907 @ (Caldwell Co., North Carolina)? to [8846: 11315, 18415]
Mary Frances MCNAIRY
(daughter of ----- MCNAIRY & Anna E. -----) [86]
b. 1875 @ Guilford Co., North Carolina [684 11315 18415]
d. 1946 @

58A521. Dwight McNairy BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 14 Nov 1901 @ Granite Quarry, Rowan Co., North Carolina [%%% 8846, 889, 11315, 18416]
D. Apr 1958 @ Ohio? %
M. /1/ 6 Sep 1924 @ Evanston, Cook Co., Illinois to
Marion Lacey CORTIS
(son of ----- CORTIS & ----- BRADSHAW) !
b. 29 Aug 1903 @ lllinois [>%%%
d. 7 Mar 1986 @ Los Angeles Co., California "> %%

58A522. Verne Hamilton BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 2 Jun 1903 @ Granite Quarry, Rowan Co., North Carolina (2993 6428 8346, 889, 11315, 11473]
D. 6 Feb 1979 @ Lenoir, Caldwell Co., North Carolina %% 48]
M. /1/ 14 Apr 1932 @ North Carolina to
Lillie Mae BROYHILL
b. 19 Sep 1904 @ North Carolina %%
d. 28 Apr 1993 @ Lenoir, Caldwell Co., North Carolina 42!

58A523. William Wayne BLACKWELDER (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 21 Nov 1908 @ Lenoir, Caldwell Co., North Carolina [59% 8846, 11315, 18253, 18415]
D. May 1956 @ [
M. /1/ 3 Jan 1931 @ (Caldwell Co., North Carolina)? to
Mary Evelyn WHISENANT
b. 1910 @
d. 1998 @

58A524. ----- BLACKWELDER (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 1 Jul 1910 @ Lenoir, Caldwell Co., North Carolina ©%!
D. 9 Jul 1910 @ Lenoir, Caldwell Co., North Carolina %
cause: spinabifida

58A525. Banks Kemp BLACKWELDER (female, twin, of father's second marriage)
B. 13 Sep 1914 @ Lenoir, Caldwell Co., North Carolina [64%% 182631
D. 9 Jan 1916 @ Lenoir, Caldwell Co., North Carolina 42!
cause: acute gastroenteric infection

58A526. Wyatt Hoy BLACKWELDER (male, twin, of father's second marriage)
B. 13 Sep 1914 @ Lenoir, Caldwell Co., North Carolina 6423 182631

28



D. 6 Dec 1914 @ Lenoir, Caldwell Co., North Carolina %]
cause: meningitis

58A527. Bruce Keith BLACKWELDER (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 25 Jun 1921 @ Lenoir, Caldwell Co., North Carolina [599% 16857, 16838, 16263, 18415]
D. 13 May 1976 @ Little Rock, Pulaski Co., Arkansas [59%% 16837, 16838, 16867]
cause: complications of diabetes
M. /1] to

M. /3/ 25 Jul 1958 @ (Pulaski Co., Arkansas)? to 6837 16867]
Mildred Virginia BEASLEY
b.19 Jul 1922 @ ©°*
d. 21 Jun 1989 @ (Saline Co., Arkansas)? %%

58A53. Lula Ida BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 5 Mar 1872[1874 @ Stanly Co., North Carolina [6423 85538632 8709, 8919]
D. 16 Jan 1931 @ Twp. 7, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina %%
cause: probably angina pectoris
M. /1/ 28 Mar 1895 @ (Stanly Co., North Carolina)? to [6428 8632 8919]
James Wesley DRY (E)
(son of Solomon DRY(E) & Barbara Marie CULP)
b. 12 Dec 1865 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina (%% 8919
d. 25 Feb 1962 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)?
(Issue: 1 more child, who died by 1910)

58A531. ElImore J. DRY(E) (male)
B. Jan 1896 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina 18632 89%°]

58A532. Marvin Ray DRY(E) (male)
B. Nov 1897|1898 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina 18632 891

58A533. Grady Julian DRY(E) (male)
B. 9Jun 1903 @ Twp. 7, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 7% 89

58A534. Edith Kathleen DRY(E) (female)
B. 3 Apr 1909 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina [#70% 891

58A54. Nellie May BLACKWELDER (female, of father's second marriage)
B. Sep 1897 @ (Stanly Co.)?, North Carolina (%% 8780, 8856, 10405]
M. /1/ ca. 1920 @ (Stanly Co., North Carolina)? to 1!
John A. FURR
b. 1904-1905 @ North Carolina %%

58A541. Francis FURR (female)
B. 1926-1927 @ (Stanly Co.)?, North Carolina "%

58A55. Nola Beatrice BLACKWELDER (female, of father's second marriage)
B. 23 Nov 1899 @ Stanly Co., North Carolina [3%93 6428 8690, 8709, 8719, 8780, 18414]
D. 14 Aug 1989 @ Charlotte, Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina 59 64281
(Never married)

29



58A6. Daniel Harter BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 6|7 Sep 1848 @ Stan|y CO., North Carolina [6428, 8304, 8354, 8379, 8436, 8454, 8523, 8691, 8709, 8779, 8855, 8894]
D. 14 Nov 1924 @ Ridenhour Twp., Stanly Co., North Carolina [#423 8379, 8731, 8355, 10467]
cause: cancer of stomach
M. /1/ 24 Feb 1869 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to #0854
Sara Jane MOTLEY
(daughter of Wiley MOTLEY & Eliza -----) %4
b. 1849 @ Stanly Co., North Carolina 8+
d. 1877 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? 15
M. /2/ 7 Oct 1877 @ Twp. 6, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to (8304 8379,8523, 8691, 870¢]
Martha C(atherine?). Susan Elizabeth BEAVER
(daughter of Henry BEAVER & Leah -----) (804
b. 23 Apr 1850|1851 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina (%% 857985238611
d. 17 Dec 1905 @ (Stanly Co., North Carolina)? 3%
M. /3/ 13 Dec 1906 @ Twp. 7, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to 1834 8779 88%3]
Mary Jane CRUSE
(daughter of William CRUSE & Nancy C. -----) [830% 1047]
b. 25 Jan 1869 @ North Carolina [#20% 8779, 8855, 9656, 10487]
d. 13 Dec 1945 @ (Rowan Co., North Carolina)? %!

58A61. Narina Aurelia BLACKWELDER (female)
B. (Dec 1869)|(16 Mar 1870) @ Stanly Co., North Carolina [6428 8454 8523, 8709]
D. 10 Dec 1924 @ Kannapolis, Twp. 4, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina %%
cause: elephantiasis, an acute exacerbation involving left chest, breast, & left arm
M. /1/ to [0
J. E. LOWDER

58A62. Charles Weddington BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 19 Nov 1872 @ (Cabarrus CO.)?, North Carolina [8304, 8379, 8523, 8691, 8709, 8779, 8855, 8894, 10401, 19280]
D. 6 Feb 1936 @ (Stanly Co., North Carolina)?
M. /1/ 30 Jul 1893 @ Twp. 7, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to (8304 8691 8779, 8855, 10401, 19280]
Frances Junaluska PENNINGER  (#52C33)
(daughter of Mathias Monroe PENNINGER & Mary Ellen|Elisabeth Emilla BLACKWELDER)
b. (15 Jul 1867)|(Jun 1868) @ Stanly Co., North Carolina
d. 13 Feb 1939 @ Richfield, Harris Twp., Stanly Co., North Carolina
cause: hypertensive heart disease (contributory: chronic nephritis)

58A621. Mary Lillian BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 7|17 Feb 1894 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina [42 86918709, 877]
D. 28 Jan 1952 @ Albemarle, Albemarle Twp., Stanly Co., North Carolina %%
cause: acute congestive heart failure due to arteriosclerosis, hypertension, & chronic nephritis
M. /1/ to
J. P."Jim" MORRIS

58A622. Sarah Ethel BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 19 May 1895 @ (Stanly Co.)?, North Carolina (6428 8691, 8709, 8779]
D. 7 Jun 1967 @ Twp. 7, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina %%
cause: cancer of rectum with metastases
M. /1/ ca. 24 Nov 1917 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to
W. F. "Frank" HOWELL
(son of William A. HOWELL & Tina -----) [83%

58A623. Robert Lee BLACKWELDER  (male)

30



B.8 Apl’ 1896 @ Stanly CO., North Carolina [6428, 8476, 8691, 8709, 8719, 8779, 8854, 11413, 19280]
D. 14 Jul 1948 @ Twp. 12, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina [64%% 87¢]
cause: coronary thrombosis, hypertensive cardiovascular disease
M. /1/ ca. 1922 @ North Carolina? to 8476114131
Della May FURR
(daughter of Adam Milas FURR & Rutha PAGE) 8478
b. 16 Mar 1899 @ Cabarrus|Stanly Co., North Carolina [6428 8476 11413]
d. 20 Dec 1985 @ Concord, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 6428 8476
cause: acute myocardial ischemia due to arteriosclerotic cardiovascular disease

58A624. Gurley Ross BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 28 May 1897 @ Stanly CO., North Carolina [5993, 8304, 8476, 8691, 8709, 8779, 8855, 10401]
D. 28 Dec 1967 @ Twp. 9, Mount Pleasant, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 1% 8379 8476]
cause: cerebral thrombosis due to generalized arteriosclerosis
M. /1/ 14 Mar 1931 @ Twp. 12, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to [830* 87¢]
Cora Mary|Mae EURY
(daughter of Adam J. EURY & EulalEllen PAGE) 304 8476]
b. 1 Jan 1908 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina [6425 8304 8476]
d. 16 Dec 1985 @ near Mount Pleasant, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 142 847¢]
cause: congestive heart failure

58A625. Farrel Edwin BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 28 Apr 1899 @ Stanly Co., North Carolina [59%3 8476, 8691, 8709, 8779, 8354, 11421, 16250]
D. 26 Mar 1966 @ Twp. 12, Concord, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 9% 847¢]
cause: infarction of myocardium
M. /1/ ca. 1922 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? to [3476 114211
Gatha Jane FURR
(daughter of Milas FURR & Mary Ruth PAGE) 7%
b. 1 Aug 1908 @ North Carolina 9% 1421
d. 29 May 1997 @ Iredell Co., North Carolina 9% 8724

58A626. Ollie Ellen BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 10 Mar 1906 @ Stanly Co., North Carolina 8709 8719, 8779, 8855, 10401]
D.4 Apr1978 @ "
M. /1/ to [9503, 9519]
Cleatus Whitford ALLMAN
b. 16 Oct 1906 @ **!
d. 18 Aug 1936 @ near Kannapolis, Rowan Co., North Carolina %
cause: hit by lumber truck
M. /2/ 18 Jan 1976 @ Kannapolis, Rowan Co., North Carolinato !
Wayne Martel DAUBENSPECK
b. 25 Nov 1904 @ Selinsgrove, Snyder Co., Pennsylvania
d. 19 Aug 1981 @ Kannapolis, Rowan Co., North Carolina [**%

9519]

58A627. George Hugh BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 24 Aug 1908 @ Stanly Co., North Carolina [8476 8709 8719, 8779, 8855, 8901, 10401]
D. 11 May 1963 @ Concord, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 8476 8%
cause: arteriosclerotic heart disease with pulmonary edema
M. /1/ to [8476, 8901]
Bessie HEGLAR

58A63. Wiley Robert BLACKWELDER  (male)
B. 2 Jun 1875 @ Stanly CO, NOI"[h Car0|lna [6428, 8304, 8476, 8523, 8633, 8941, 8971, 8989, 10409, 10451]
D. 4 Oct 1931 @ Mount Pleasant, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 42 84761

31



cause: angina pectoris due to endocarditis
M. /1/ 21 Feb 1897 @ Twp. 12, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to 8304 8476, 8633, 8941, 8971, 10409, 10451]
Georgia Anna EARNHARDT
(daughter of Lawson EARNHARDT & Jane -----) [8304 84761
b. 29 AUg 1878 @ North Carolina [8304, 8476, 8633, 8941, 8971, 10451]
d. 7 Apr 1954 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina 7%
cause: arteriosclerotic & coronary heart disease
(Issue: 3 more children, all of whom died by 1910)

58A631. Ervin H. BLACKWELDER (male)
B. Aug 1898 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina [#%% 8%

58A632. Edward Adolphus BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 15 Jan 1902 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina [%%3 64288476, 8703, 8941, 8971, 10453]
D. 19 Mar 1969 @ near Mount Pleasant, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina (% 6426 8476]
cause: primary carcinoma of liver
M. /1/ ca. 1920 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? to %453
Mary Magdeline MORTON
(daughter of Sylvester MORTON & Alma M. EUDY) B4
b. 8 Sep 1901 @ North Carolina [6428 8476 10453]
d. 14 Jan 1977 @ Monroe, Union Co., North Carolina [64% 84761
cause: cardiac arrest due to myocardial infarction

58A633. Hilda McRae BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 15 Dec 1907 @ (Stanly Co.)?, North Carolina [870% 8941, 89711
M. /1/ to B3
James Wilson LINKER

58A634. Robbie Othela BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 15 Oct 1909 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina [#70% 8941.8971]

58A635. Lena Pemberton BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 14 Oct 1911 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina [6428 8703 8971]
D. 26 Sep 1991 @ Charlotte, Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina [**?®!
M. /1/ to
Hazel Clarence NEWTON
b. 1906 @
d. 1945 @
M. 2/ to 6428
Edward Oscar WILKINSON
d. before 1991 @

58A64. Oria lda Lee BLACKWELDER (female, of father's second marriage)
B. 15 Apr 1879 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina [8523 8691 870°]

58A65. Lizzie May BLACKWELDER (female, of father's second marriage)
B. 12 Jan 1882 @ Stanly Co., North Carolina [6428 8691 870°]
D. 7 Oct 1926 @ Ridenhour Twp., Stanly|Cabarrus? Co., North Carolina [**?¢]
cause: carcinoma of the stomach
M. /1/ 24 Dec 1903 @ Stanly Co., North Carolinato 784
W. Columbus WAGONER
(son of Solomon WAGONER & Julia A. -----) 18784

32



58A66. Minnie Dan BLACKWELDER (female, of father's second marriage)
B. 4 Sep 1884 @ Stanly Co., North Carolina [6428 8691 8709, 893¢]
D. 22 May 1950 @ near Misenheimer, Ridenhour Twp., Stanly Co., North Carolina #4871
cause: uremia due to chronic nephritis
M. /1/ to
----- WAGONER

58A67. Henry Hart(h)er BLACKWELDER (male, of father's second marriage)
B. 17 Mar 1887 @ Richfield, Stanly Co., North Carolina [ 8709 8852, 10403, 11325, 15260]
D. after 1957 @
M. /1/ 12 Apr 1906 @ Richfield, Stanly Co., North Carolina to 6428 87848852, 10403, 11325]
Bessie Jane|Agnes RITCHIE
(daughter of William RITCHIE & Mattie E. LYERLY)) [6428 8784, 11325, 23505]
b. (3 Sep 1885)|(1886-1889) @ Stanly Co., North Carolina 6428 8852, 10403, 11325]
d. 1 Jul 1957 @ Rockingham Twp., Richmond Co., North Carolina %!
cause: cerebral hemorrhage due to hypertensive vascular disease

58A671. Virgie Lee BLACKWELDER (female)
B. Apr 1907 @ (Stanly Co., North Carolina)? )
D. 1907-1910 @ (Stanly Co., North Carolina)? (8% 112l

58A672. Letha Ora BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 17 Oct 1908 @ (Stanly Co.)?, North Carolina [¢70% 8852 11329

58A673. William Henry BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 11]12 Oct 1912 @ Stanly Co., North Carolina [%%3 6428 8709, 8719, 8852, 10403]
D. 14 May 1974 @ Charlotte, Mecklenburg Co., North Carolina [*%9 428
cause: carcinoma of the pancreas, with omental & peritoneal metastasis
M. /1/ to 4%
Mary Louise HUBBARD

58A674. Theda Marie BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 9 Dec 1918 @ Stanly Co., North Carolina [6423 8852, 8893, 10403]
D. 24 May 1966 @ Durham, Durham Twp., Durham Co., North Carolina (%%
cause: carcinomatosis due to carcinoma of rectum
M. /1/ to 164
William Reese MCMAHAN

58A68. Magnolia N. BLACKWELDER (female, of father's second marriage)
B. 26 Jun 1890 @ (Stanly Co.)?, North Carolina [6428 86918709, 877]
D. 5Jul 1971 @ near Concord, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina %%
cause: bilateral bronchopneumonia
M./1/ to 148
Charlie Victor MISENHEIMER
(son of Milas Jones MISENHEIMER & Florence E. MERCHOR)
b. 8 Feb 1891 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina
d. 21 Dec 1977 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina
(Issue: 2 more sons, 2 more daughters)

58A681. Beulah Mae MISENHEIMER (female)
B. 16 Jan 1915 @ Cabarrus Co., North Carolina °"
D. 8 Apr 2001 @ Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina ©*"
M. /1/ to B

33



58A682. Ray Banks MISENHEIMER  (male)

58A683. Margie MISENHEIMER (female)
M. /1/ to 7
----- WAGONER

58A7. Jacob Luther BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 3|30 Jan 1851 @ (Stanly Co.)?, North Carolina [8380: 8436. 8446, 8688, 8709, 8775, &784]
D. 26 Sep 1910 @ Albemarle, Stanly Co., North Carolina 3
M. /1/ 14 Jan 1886 @ Big Lick Twp., Stanly Co., North Carolina to (8688 8775 8784]
Dahlia C. MORTON
(daughter of William|Jessie A. MORTON & Ann ALMOND) [6428 8731 8784]
b. 3 Sep 1864 @ Stanly Co., North Carolina (428 8688 8731, 8775, 8784, 10402]
d. 29 Aug 1946 @ Albemarle, South Albemarle Twp., Stanly Co., North Carolina 16428 87311
cause: chronic bronchitis, chronic myocarditis, & chronic nephritis

58A71. Essie Carlile BLACKWELDER (female)
B. Nov 1886 @ (Stanly Co.)?, North Carolina (8688 8775.8920]
D.1918 @

58A72. Grady Bryon BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 8 Dec 1896 @ (Stanly Co.)?, North Carolina [3%%3 6428 8688, 8775, 11461]
D. 16 Jan 1966 @ Albemarle, Stanly Co., North Carolina [°%9 642887311
cause: malignant metastatic melanoma of lungs, liver, & skull due to malignant melanoma of right eye
M. /1/ to 4%
Hartsell Lee LITTLE

58A8. Eunia Jemima BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 19 Aug 1852 @ (Stanly Co.)?, North Carolina (204 84368446, 8632, 8709, 8919, 9151]
M. /1/ 30 Dec 1875 @ Twp. 7, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina to (8304 8632 8919, 9151]
William Addison DRY
(son of Solomon DRY & Barbara Marie CULP) [0+ 9108]
b. Feb 1855 @ North Carolina [830* 8632 8919, 9151]
(Issue: 1 more child, who died by 1900)

58A81. Frances M. DRY (female)
B. 1876-1877 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina ***!

58A82. Bruner W. DRY (male)
B. Nov|Dec 1879 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina [#6%2 9151

58A83. Dora A. DRY (female)
B. Apr 1883 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina %632 89

58A84. Aggie M. DRY (female)
B. Jul 1884 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina ¢!

58A85. Berry E. DRY (male)
B. Jun 1888 @ (Cabarrus Co.)?, North Carolina [863 8]

34



58A09. Barbara Jane BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 6 Jun 1854 @ (Stanly Co., North Carolina)? 1857 8709
D. 9]19 Aug 1855 @ (Stanly Co., North Carolina)? 183

58AA. Samuel|Simon Parker BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 1418 Jun 1856 @ (Stanly Co.)?, North Carolina [34%6 8446, 8709, 9986, 11349, 11510, 23920]
D. 28 Dec 1935 @ (Dickinson Co., Kansas)? 2%
M. /1/ 22 Feb 1888 @ Dickinson Co., Kansas to [°670 9986115101
Addie Caroline ROWLEY
b. 31 Aug 1852 @ Ohio|Indiana (%6 11510.23920]
d. 21 Feb 1925 @ !
M. /2/ 17 Feb 1930 @ (Dickinson Co., Kansas)? to [134%23920]
Gertrude MARTIN
b. 1873-1874 @ lllinois **3*]

58AAL. Ethel Lee BLACKWELDER (female)
B. 8 Jan 1889 @ Dickinson Co., Kansas [9986 11349, 23920, 23%21]
D. 29 May 1978 @ Dickinson Co., Kansas %%
M. /1/ (14 Jul 1904)|(14 Jun 1909) @ Dickinson Co., Kansas to [%670: 9986, 11349, 23920, 23%21]
Melvin Resley BOYD
b. 22 Feb 1874 @ Indlana [9986, 11349, 23920, 23921]
d. 8 Jan 1953 @ Dickinson Co., Kansas 29!

58AA11. Mildred Mae M. BOYD (female)
B. 5 Jun 1910 @ (Dickinson Co.)?, Kansas [#%: 239201
M. /1/6Jun 1929 @ to %%
Albert VIOLA
b.6Jul 1912 @

58AA12. Ralph Clayton BOYD (male)
B. 10 Oct 1911 @ (Dickinson Co.)?, Kansas % 239201
D. 15 Apr 1987 @ [#%%
M. /1/ 26 Apr 1934 @ to 901
Iva Mae GOULD

58AA13. Dorothy Pearl BOYD (female)
B. 23 Sep 1912 @ (Dickinson Co.)?, Kansas 1% 23901
D. 19 Jul 1998 @ %%
M. /1/31 Mar 1932 @ to %%
John SHULTZ

58AA14. Kathryn Marjorie BOYD (female)
B. 18 Apr 1914 @ (Dickinson Co.)?, Kansas [99%: 11349 23920]
D. 29 Aug 1978 @ %
M./1/ 1937 @ to %%
Walter ROSS

58AA15. Cecil Robert BOYD (male)
B. 12 Oct 1916 @ (Dickinson Co.)?, Kansas 7986 11349, 23920]
M. /1/1939 @ to [
Grace Louise FLANIGAN

35



58AA16. Ethel Grace BOYD (female)
B. 8 Jan 1918 @ (Dickinson Co.)?, Kansas [°%6 11349, 23920]
D.29 Oct 1995 @ %%
M. /1/12 Sep 1937 @ to %!
William Landis GRUNBEIN
b. 2 Sep 1910 @

58AA17. Ruth Arlene BOYD (female)
B. 5 May 1919 @ (Dickinson Co.)?, Kansas [°%8¢ 11349.23920]
D. 22 Nov 2004 @ 9%
M. /1/ 4 Nov 1939 @ to 1*%%¥
Joe Arthur ROLFE
b. 19 Sep 1915 @ 2%

58AA18. Evelyn Marie BOYD (female)
B. 6 Oct 1920 @ (Dickinson Co.)?, Kansas [134: 229201
D. 6 May 2006 @ %%

58AA19. Clyde Melvin BOYD (male)
B. 5 May 1923 @ (Dickinson Co.)?, Kansas [1%4%239%0]
D.22 Feb 2002 @ =%

58AA1A. Vivian BOYD (female)
B. 5 Jul 1925 @ (Dickinson Co., Kansas)? 230
D. 1925-1930 @ (Dickinson Co., Kansas)? 23?9

58AA1B. Glenn Leroy BOYD (male)
B. 22 Jun 1927 @ (Dickinson Co.)?, Kansas [11349 29201
D. 10 Jul 2000 @ %%

58AA1C. Donald Dean BOYD (male)
B. 6 Sep 1930 @ (Dickinson Co.)?, Kansas %%

58AA2. Clayton Dean BLACKWELDER (male)
B. 3 May 1892 @ Chapman, Dickinson Co., Kansas [°99% 997, 11350, 11510, 19266, 23920]
D. Apr 1987 @ (Saline Co., Kansas)? %%
M. /1/ 11 Feb 1913 @ Dickinson Co., Kansas to %670 9987, 11350, 23920]
Viola May DUCKER|DEAKER
b. 3 May 1893 @ Kansas [%%%3 9987, 113501
d. Feb 1982 @ (Dickinson Co., Kansas)? %!

58AA21. Myron K. BLACKWELDER (male)
B. ca. Jun 1917 @ (Dickinson Co.)?, Kansas [9987, 11350]
D. 1941-1945 @

58AA22. Arlene D. BLACKWELDER (female)
B. ca. 1920 @ (Dickinson Co.)?, Kansas %%

58B. Maria Frank BLACKWELDER (female, of father's second marriage)
B. 20 Sep 1820 @ (Cabarrus Co., North Carolina)? %

36



Sources

75 Vital Records: CA, State Death Index

5854
5858
5859
5993

6172
6204
6205
6392
6428
6519
6569
7922
8011
8020
8304
8313
8316
8322
8333
8339
8351
8354
8362
8370
8372
8374
8377
8379
8380
8381
8416
8425
8431
8433
8446
8453
8454
8476
8484
8485
8523
8525
8532
8545
8546
8549
8552

Vital Records:

NC, Iredell Co., Births

Vital Records: NC, McDowell Co., Marriages

Vital Records: NC, Iredell Co., Marriages

Miscellaneous: USA Social Security Death Benefit Records
(http://www.ancestry.com/search/rectype/vital/ssdi/main.htm)

Vital Records:
Vital Records:
Vital Records:
Vital Records:
Vital Records:
Vital Records:
Vital Records:
Vital Records:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:

NC, Rowan Co., Marriages
NC, Davie Co., Births

NC, Davie Co., Marriages
NC, Forsyth Co., Marriages
NC, State Death Index

NC, Guilford Co., Deaths
NC, Guilford Co., Marriages
NC, Guilford Co., Births

1900 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 28, Old Richmond Twp., p. 4
1900 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 36, Winston Twp., Salem, p. 1

Vital Records: NC, Cabarrus Co., Marriages

US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:

1800 NC, Cabarrus Co., p. 711

1810 NC, Cabarrus Co., p. 370

1820 NC, Cabarrus Co., p. 9

1830 NC, Cabarrus Co., Capt. Scott's Company, p. 195
1850 NC, Rowan Co., School District 25, p. 207

Cemetery Records: NC, Rowan Co., China Grove, Green Lawn Cemetery

US Federal Census:

1850 NC, Stanly Co., p. 28

Church Records: NC, Cabarrus Co., Mount Pleasant, St. John's Lutheran Church

Cemetery Records: NC, Davie Co., Mocksville, Chestnut Grove Methodist Espiscopal Church Cemetery

Court Records: NC, Rowan Co., Will Book K, p. 387

Court Records: NC, Rowan Co., Estate Records (NC State Archives C.R.085.508.11), Jacob S. Blackwelder
Cemetery Records: NC, Rowan Co., China Grove, Mount Zion German Reformed Church Cemetery
Cemetery Records: NC, Stanly Co., Mount Pleasant, Bethel Reformed Lutheran Church Cemetery
Cemetery Records: NC, Stanly Co., Albemarle, Albemarle City (Old) Cemetery

Court Records: NC, Cabarrus Co., Wills (NC State Archives C.R.016.801.1), Daniel Blackwelder

US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Cabarrus Co., The Subdivision East of NC RR, p. 73 (66)

US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
Vital Records:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:

1860 NC, Davie Co., Chinquepin District, p. 49 (25)
1860 NC, Rowan Co., North of NC RR, p. 118 (196)
1860 NC, Rowan Co., North of NC RR, p. 127 (200)
1870 NC, Cabarrus Co., Twp. 6, p. 15 (497)
1870 NC, Cabarrus Co., Twp. 8, p. 21 (538)
1870 NC, Cabarrus Co., Twp. 8, p. 23 (539)

NC, Cabarrus Co., Deaths

1870 NC, Rowan Co., Mount Ulla Twp., p. 20 (529)

1870 NC, Rowan Co., Mount Ulla Twp., p. 32 (535)

1880 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 36, Twp. 7, p. 38

1880 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 38, Twp. 2 [Poplar Tent], p. 10
1880 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 52, Clarksville Twp., p. 9

1880 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 239, Mount Ulla Twp., p. 17
1880 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 241, Atwell Twp., p. 6

1880 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 241, Atwell Twp., p. 26

1870 NC, Stanly Co., Ridenhour Twp., p. 13 (89)

37



8553
8558
8559
8560
8561
8562
8563
8584
8590
8592
8632
8633
8634
8642
8651
8652
8661
8666
8681
8684
8685
8686
8688
8690
8691
8703
8708
8709
8714
8719
8724
8730
8731
8749
8751
8753
10
8759
8760
8763
8764
8775
8779
8780
8784
8793
8800
8826
8833
8835
8842
8844
8846
8847
8852
8854

US Federal Census:

1880 NC, Stanly Co., E. D. 208, Ridenhour's Twp., p. 11

Cemetery Records: NC, Stanly Co., Misenheimer, Wesley Chapel Cemetery

US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:

1900 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 66, Clarksville Twp., p. 1
1900 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 66, Clarksville Twp., p. 7
1910 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 37, Clarksville Twp., p. 8
1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 43, Clarksville Twp., p. 41
1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 43, Clarksville Twp., p. 7

Cemetery Records: NC, Rowan Co., Gold Hill Twp., Lylerly Memorial United Church of Christ Cemetery
Cemetery Records: NC, Rowan Co., Centenary Methodist Church Cemetery
Cemetery Records: NC, Rowan Co., Salisbury, Chestnut Hill Cemetery

US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:

1900 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 18, Twp. 7 [Reed Misenheimers], p. 13

1900 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 18, Twp. 7 [Reed Misenheimers], p. 16

1900 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 19, Twp. 8 [Mount Pleasant], Mount Pleasant, p. 1
1900 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 22, Twp. 11 [Baptist Church], p. 13

1900 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 24, Twp. 12 [Concord], Concord, Ward 2, p. 8
1900 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 24, Twp. 12 [Concord], Concord, Ward 2, p. 9
1900 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 65, Calahaln Twp., p. 6

1900 NC, Iredell Co., E. D. 85, Barringer Twp., p. 4

1900 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 102, China Grove Twp., p. 4

1900 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 106, Gold Hill Twp., Barnhardt Mill Precinct, p. 1
1900 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 108, Locke Twp., p. 5

1900 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 116, Salisbury Twp., Salisbury, p. 2

1900 NC, Stanly Co., E. D. 121, North Albemarle Precinct, p. 19

1900 NC, Stanly Co., E. D. 127, Ridenhour Twp., p. 3

1900 NC, Stanly Co., E. D. 127, Ridenhour Twp., p. 11

Vital Records: NC, Cabarrus Co., Births (Delayed)
Church Records: NC, Rowan Co., China Grove, Zion Reformed Church
Church Records: NC, Stanly Co., Mount Pleasant, Bethel [Bear Creek] United Church of Christ

Vital Records:
Vital Records:
Vital Records:
Vital Records:
Vital Records:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:

US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:

NC, Davie Co., Births (Delayed)
NC, Stanly Co., Births (Delayed)
NC, Iredell Co., Deaths
NC, Rowan Co., Deaths
NC, Stanly Co., Deaths

1910 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 92, China Grove Twp., Landis Precinct, p. 3
1910 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 93, China Grove Twp., China Grove Precinct, p. 3
1910 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 93, China Grove Twp., China Grove Precinct, China Grove, p.

1910 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 36, Calahaln Twp., p. 3

1910 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 36, Calahaln Twp., p. 5

1910 NC, Guilford Co., E. D. 116, High Point Twp., High Point, Ward 1, p. 1
1910 NC, McDowell Co., E. D. 105, OId Fort Twp., Old Fort, p. 4

1910 NC, Stanly Co., E. D. 116, North Albemarle Twp., p. 9

1910 NC, Stanly Co., E. D. 124, Ridenhour Twp., p. 3

1910 NC, Stanly Co., E. D. 124, Ridenhour Twp., p. 12

Vital Records: NC, Stanly Co., Marriages

US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:

1840 NC, Rowan Co., Kerr's List, p. 20

1840 NC, Cabarrus Co., Kirkpatrick's List, p. 1

1920 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 111, China Grove Twp., p. 5

1880 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 241, Mortality Schedule

1920 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 111, China Grove Twp., China Grove, p. 8
1920 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 126, Salisbury Twp., Salisbury, West Ward, p. 25
1920 NC, Alexander Co., E. D. 7, Sugar Loaf Twp., p. 5

1920 NC, Caldwell Co., E. D. 67, Lenoir Twp., Lenoir, p. 9

1920 NC, Harnett Co., E. D. 80, Grove Twp., Coats, p. 1

1920 NC, Stanly Co., E. D. 142, Harris Twp., Richfield, p. 5

1920 NC, Stanly Co., E. D. 146, North Albemarle Twp., p. 20

38



8855
8856
8875
8876
8877
8882
8884
8889
8893
8894
8898
8901
8919
8920
8936
8941
8971
8989
9006
9022
9026
9038
9064
9088
9089
9091
9105
9108
9119
9132
9151
9165
9179
9502
9503
9517
9519
9543
9563
9589
9598
9603
9638
9648
9649
9656
9657
9667
9668
9670
9695
9702
9730
9735
9736
9739

US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
Miscellaneous:
Miscellaneous:
Vital Records:
Miscellaneous:
Vital Records:
Vital Records:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
Vital Records:

1920 NC, Stanly Co., E. D. 148, Ridenhour Twp., p. 11

1920 NC, Stanly Co., E. D. 149, South Albemarle Twp., p. 2
1920 NC, Catawba Co., E. D. 47, Newton Twp., Newton, p. 6
1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 42, North Calahaln Twp., Mocksville, Route 5, p. 10
1920 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 42, Calahaln, Route 1, p. 11

1920 NC, Guilford Co., E. D. 154, High Point Twp., High Point, Ward 1, p. 8

NC, Davie Co., Voter Registration Lists (1902-1908)

NC, Rowan Co., Voter Registration Lists (1902-1908)
NC, Stanly Co., Births

NC, Stanly Co., Voter Registration Lists (1902-1908)
NC, Rowan Co., Births (Delayed)

NC, Rowan Co., Deaths - Out of County

1910 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 41, Twp. 7,p. 1

1910 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 42, Twp. 8, Mount Pleasant, p. 1
1910 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 48, Twp. 12, Concord, Ward 2, p. 2
1910 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 49, Twp. 12, Concord, Ward 2, p. 9
1920 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 49, Twp. 8, Mount Pleasant, p. 2
1920 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 56, Twp. 12, Concord, Ward 2, p. 13

NC, Cabarrus Co., Births

Newspapers: NC, Rowan Co., Salisbury Post, 25 Aug 2000, Obituary of Estelle C. Blackwelder

US Federal Census:

1920 NC, Iredell Co., E. D. 105, Turnersburg Twp., p. 4

Newspapers: NC, Iredell Co., Statesville, The Landmark, 16 Nov 1900

US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:

1900 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 101, Atwell Twp., Bradshaw Precinct, p. 3
1850 NC, Cabarrus Co., p. 428

1850 NC, Cabarrus Co., p. 432

1850 NC, Cabarrus Co., p. 441

1860 NC, Cabarrus Co., The Subdivision East of NC RR, p. 47 (54)
1860 NC, Cabarrus Co., The Subdivision East of NC RR, p. 75 (67)
1870 NC, Cabarrus Co., Twp. 11, p. 2 (431)

1880 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 29, Twp. 11, p. 10

1880 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 36, Twp. 7, p. 31

1920 NC, Stanly Co., E. D. 150, Tyson Twp. p. 16

Newspapers: NC, Rowan Co., Salisbury Post, 9 Apr 2001, Obituary of Beulah M. Sides
Written Correspondence: 13 Sep 2001 / Jacque (Blackwelder) Allen

Written Correspondence: 19 Nov 2001 / Susan Grills

Vital Records: NC, Davie Co., Deaths

Written Correspondence: 11 Nov 2001 / Wanda B. Allman

US Federal Census:

1860 IL, Montgomery Co., TO9N R5W, p. 114

Newspapers: NC, Rowan Co., Salisbury Post, 7 Oct 2000, Obituary of Edward Fisher Blackwelder
Vital Records: FL, State Death Index

US Federal Census:

1900 IL, Montgomery Co., E. D. 88, North Litchfield Twp., Ward 3, p. 2

Vital Records: IL, Montgomery Co., Marriages

US Federal Census:

1920 SC, Union Co., E. D. 145, Union Twp., Union, Ward 2, p. 23

Written Correspondence: 2 Feb 2002 / Patricia L. (Lurie) Blackwelder

Newspapers: NC, Forsyth Co., Winston-Salem Journal, 25 Aug 2000, Obituary of Estelle (Chaffin) Blackwelder

Cemetery Records: NC. Rowan Co., Gold Hill, St. Stephens Church Cemetery

Cemetery Records: NC, Rowan Co., Rockwell, St. James Lutheran Church Cemetery

Books & Periodicals: The Genealogy of the Blackwelders (1646-1979), by Eva. S. Blackwelder
Cemetery Records: NC, Rowan Co., Prince of Peace Lutheran Church Cemetery

Vital Records: KS, Dickinson Co., Marriages

Vital Records: NC, Harnett Co., Marriages

Vital Records: NC, Rowan Co., Births

US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:
US Federal Census:

1920 IL, Montgomery Co., E. D. 104, North Litchfield Twp., Litchfield, Ward 3, p. 2
1910 IL, Montgomery Co., E. D. 101, North Litchfield Twp., Litchfield, Ward 3, p. 11
1910 IL, Montgomery Co., E. D. 101, North Litchfield Twp., Litchfield, Ward 3, p. 12

Vital Records: GA, State Death Index

39



9986  US Federal Census: 1920 KS, Dickinson Co., E. D. 52, Rinehart Twp., p. 1

9987  US Federal Census: 1920 KS, Dickinson Co., E. D. 52, Rinehart Twp., p. 2

9996 US Federal Census: 1920 OK, Comanche Co., E. D. 139, Witchata Twp., p. 2

10010 Newspapers: DC, Washington Post, 10 May 2002, Obituary of Francis W. Blackwelder

10229 Written Correspondence: 23 Jun 2002 / Teresa (Stotzer) Blackwelder

10326 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Iredell Co., E. D. 7, Coddle Creek Twp, Mooresville, Ward 2, p. 20

10330 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 3, China Grove Twp., China Grove, p. 3

10333 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 5, China Grove Twp., p. 3

10335 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 6, China Grove Twp., p. 3

10401 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Stanly Co., E. D. 19, Ridenhour Twp., p. 2

10402 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Stanly Co., E. D. 15, North Albemarle Twp., Albemarle, p. 2

10403 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Stanly Co., E. D. 16, Albemarle Twp., Badin, p. 3

10405 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Stanly Co., E. D. 21, South Albemarle Twp., p. 26

10408 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Henderson Co., E. D. 9, Hendersonville Twp., Hendersonville, p. 11

10408 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Wake Co., E. D. 3, Buckhorn Twp., p. 10

10409 US Military / Pensions: NC, Cabarrus Co., WW1 Draft Registrations

10413 Cemetery Records: NC, Davie Co., Bear Creek Baptist Church Cemetery

10431 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 15, Gold Hill Twp., Rockwell, p. 4

10451 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 16, Twp. 8, Mount Pleasant, p. 1

10453 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 16, Twp. 8, Mount Pleasant, p. 7

10477 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 10, Twp. 4, Kannapolis, p. 4

10478 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 10, Twp. 4, Kannapolis, p. 17

10481 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 9, Twp. 4, Kannapolis, p. 17

10487 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 15, Twp. 7, p. 5

10499 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 2, Clarksville Twp., p. 8

10500 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 8, Jerusalem Twp., Cooleemee, p. 12

10501 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 1, Calahaln Twp, p. 1

10502 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 1, Calahaln Twp, p. 4

10505 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Guilford Co., E. D. 54, High Point Twp., High Point, Ward 2, p. 10

11096 Cemetery Records: NC, Harnett Co., Williams Cemetery (Coats Water Tower)

11127 US Federal Census: 1870 IL, Montgomery Co., Butler Twp., p. 10 (48)

11134 US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Davie Co., Clarksville Twp., p. 22 (262)

11197 Cemetery Records: OK, Comanche Co., Cache Cemetery

11225 US Federal Census: 1880 IL, Montgomery Co., E. D. 159, Zanesville Twp., p. 2

11229 US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Yadkin Co., E. D. 230, Forbush Twp., p. 16

11293 US Federal Census: 1900 IL, Bond Co., E. D. 9, Shoal Creek Twp., Sorento, p. 20

11295 US Federal Census: 1900 IL, Macoupin Co., E. D. 62, Honey Point Twp., p. 7

11305 US Federal Census: 1900 MN, Beltrami Co., E. D. 32, Liberty Twp., p. 4

11306 US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Yadkin Co., E. D. 140, Liberty Twp., p. 10

11315 US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Caldwell Co., E. D. 59, Lenoir Twp., Lenoir, p. 21

11318 US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Mecklenburg Co., E. D. 107, Charlotte Twp., Charlotte, Ward 5, p. 6

11323 US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 104, Salisbury Twp., p. 7

11325 US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Stanly Co., E. D. 123, Harris Twp., Richfield, p. 2

11327 US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Davie Co., E. D. 42, Jerusalem Twp., p. 11

11331 US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 43, Twp. 4, Precinct 2, p. 47

11343 US Federal Census: 1930 IL, Montgomery Co., E. D. 37, South Litchfield Twp., Litchfield, Ward 3, p. 10

11349 US Federal Census: 1930 KS, Dickinson Co., E. D. 32, Noble Twp., Chapman, p. 8

11350 US Federal Census: 1930 KS, Dickinson Co., E. D. 16, Hayes Twp., p. 3

11371 Newspapers: NC, Cabarrus Co., Concord & Kannapolis, Independent Tribune, 27 Jan 2003, Obituary of Rev. Lar-
ry Linker

11386 Newspapers: NC, Rowan Co., Salisbury Post, 28 May 2002, Obituary of Edith Powers

11389 Newspapers: NC, Rowan Co., Salisbury Post, 9 Jun 2002, Obituary of Mary Boger

11413 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 25, Twp. 12, Concord, Ward 2, p. 12

11421 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Cabarrus Co., E. D. 28, Twp. 12, Concord, Ward 5, p. 5

11425 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Harnett Co., E. D. 14, Grove Twp., p. 1

11428 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Iredell Co., E. D. 33, Turnersburg Twp., Harmony, p. 2

40



11456 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 38, Salisbury Twp., Salisbury, West Ward, p. 21

11461 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Stanly Co., E. D. 15, North Albemarle Twp., Albemarle, p. 23

11467 US Federal Census: 1930 OK, Comanche Co., E. D. 2, Inanak? Twp., Cache, p. 3

11468 US Federal Census: 1930 OK, Comanche Co., E. D. 32, Saddle Mountain Twp., p. 3

11473 US Federal Census: 1930 PA, Philadelphia Co., E. D. 148, Philadelphia, Ward 39, Methodist Episcopal Hospital,
p.1

11496 US Federal Census: 1910 FL, Gadsden Co., E. D. 29, Precinct 13, Quincy, p. 11

11510 US Federal Census: 1910 KS, Dickinson Co., E. D. 166, Rinehart Twp., p. 2

11526 US Federal Census: 1910 OK, Jackson Co., E. D. 145, Navajo Twp., p. ? (230)

11554 Deeds & Land Records: NC, Iredell Co., Deed Book 466, pp. 61-67

11555 US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 131, Scotch Irish Twp., p. 5

11556 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 6, China Grove Twp., p. 11

11557 Deeds & Land Records: NC, Iredell Co., Deed Book 660, pp. 331-341

11772 Written Correspondence: 14 Apr 2003 / LaMona Haggen

12662 Newspapers: NC, Mecklenburg Co., Charlotte Observer, 13 May 2003, Obituary of Fannie Gregory Bradley
Blackwelder

13295 US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Rowan Co., School District 15, p. 193

13296 US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Rowan Co., North of NC RR, p. 126 (199)

13297 US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Rowan Co., Atwell Twp., p. 30 (433)

13298 US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Rowan Co., E. D. 241, Atwell Twp., p. 47

13299 US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Rowan Co., North of NC RR, p. 135 (204)

13300 US Federal Census: 1830 NC, Cabarrus Co., Capt. McRee's Company, p. 208

14763 Court Records: NC, Cabarrus Co., Minutes of the Court of Pleas & Quarter Sessions (1828-1838), p. 37

14945 Newspapers: NC, Iredell Co., Statesville, The Landmark, 31 Dec 1928, "Quiet Home Wedding at Harmony"

16551 Newspapers: NC, Guilford Co., High Point Enterprise, 19 Dec 2004, Obituary of Lonnie Blackwelder

16837 Written Correspondence: 16 Feb 2005 / Theresa (Blackwelder) Corley

16838 Cemetery Records: AR, Pulaski Co., Little Rock National Cemetery

16867 Written Correspondence: 25 Feb 2005 / Theresa (Blackwelder) Corley

18253 Vital Records: NC, Caldwell Co., Births (Delayed)

18263 Vital Records: NC, Caldwell Co., Births

18269 Cemetery Records: NC, Rowan Co., Rockwell, Ursinus United Church of Christ Cemetery

18279 Vital Records: NC, Burke Co., Births

18411 US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Stanly Co., E. D. 126, Harris Twp., New London, p. 16

18412 US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Stanly Co., E. D. 123, Harris Twp., p. 9

18414 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Mecklenburg Co., E. D. 21, Charlotte Twp., Charlotte, Ward 7, p. 11

18415 US Federal Census: 1930 NC, Caldwell Co., E. D. 16, Lower Creek Twp., p. 26

18416 Books & Periodicals: Alumni History of the University of North Carolina, 1795-1924, Second Edition (Durham,
NC: Christian & King Printing Company, 1924)

19263 US Military / Pensions: IL, Montgomery Co., WW1 Draft Registrations

19266 US Military / Pensions: KS, Dickinson Co., WW1 Draft Registrations

19276 US Military / Pensions: NC, Davie Co., WW1 Draft Registrations

19277 US Military / Pensions: NC, Iredell Co., WW1 Draft Registrations

19278 US Military / Pensions: NC, Rowan Co., WW1 Draft Registrations

19280 US Military / Pensions: NC, Stanly Co., WW1 Draft Registrations

19281 US Military / Pensions: NC, Wake Co., WW1 Draft Registrations

19290 US Military / Pensions: SC, Union Co., WW1 Draft Registrations

19298 US Military / Pensions: VA, York Co., WW1 Draft Registrations

19846 Written Correspondence: 14 Mar 2006 / Debbie Barbra

23456 Newspapers: NC, Rowan Co., Salisbury Post, 6 Sep 2005, "Life is good out on the porch"

23457 Newspapers: NC, Rowan Co., Salisbury Post, 7 Jun 2006, Obituary of Howard Junius Blackwelder

23505 US Military / Pensions: MN, Todd Co., WW1 Draft Registrations

23920 Bible Records: Simon|Samuel Parker Blackwelder

23921 US Federal Census: 1910 KS, Dickinson Co., E. D. 166, Rinehart Twp., p. 4

41



Name Index
Acree, Joseph 583654/1
Alexander, Birdie 58884/2
Allman, Cleatus Whitford 58A626/1
Arrington, Mary V. 5889/1
Baker, Thomas Jefferson 5884/1
Barnhardt, Emely H. 58413
George W. 58431
James H. 58A3/1
Martha A. 58411
Sarah L. 58432
Simon L. 58412
William M. 58433
Barnhart, Edmond 5841
Jacob M. 5843
John F. 5844
Mary Ann 5842
Moses 584/1
Beasley, Mildred Virginia 58A527/3
Beaver, Martha C(atherine?). Susan Elizabeth 58A6/2
Minnie Madeline 58365/1
Benfield, Ralph Eugene 5836B/1
Bernhardt, John 58368/2
Blackwelder, Adolphus Asbury ~ 58A52
Alexander|Eli Wilson 5834
Allen Monroe 588
Anna Mae 58894
Arlene D. 58AA22
Audrey Verna 588931
Augustus Alexander 58362
Banks Kemp 58A525
Barbara Jane 58A9
Bruce Keith 58A527
Caiaphas Monroe 5888
Caroline 589
Celia 587
Charles Edward 58364
Charles Edward 58A22
Charles Joe 588962
Charles Monroe 58892
Charles Weddington 58A62
Clauice Ina 583621
Clayton Dean 58AA2
Clyde Washington 588951
Cordie Leugenia 58368
Daniel 58
Daniel Elbert 5881
Daniel Harter 58A6
Dewey Charles 588932
Duke Homer 588921

42

Dwight McNairy
Edmund Wiley
Edward Adolphus
Edward Fisher
Eleanor

Eliza Jane
Elizabeth
ElmiralElmyra R.
Emeline

Emily Frances
Ervin H.

Essie Carlile
Ethel Lee

Eugene Augustus
Eunia Jemima
Eva Ann

Eva C.

Eva Susan

Farrel Edwin
Floyd Oshy
Frances Mae
Francis Winfield
Frank Allen
George

George Anderson
George Hugh
Gerald|James Edward
Glenn Lee

Grace Clementine
Grady Bryon
Gurley Ross
Harriet Susan
Harry Lee
Harvey Franklin "Bud"
Harvey Franklin
Harvey Jacob
Harvey Jay
Harvey Lee

Hazel Eaton
Hector Harris
Henry Fletcher|Franklin
Henry Hart(h)er
Hilda McRae
Hiram

Homer Leroy
Horace Lee David
Howard Junius
Ida Elizabeth
Irene M.JA.

Jacob Luther
Jacob Simonton
James Albert
James Leonard

58A521
58A
58A632
588841
584
588A
581
58313
5838
588B
58A631
58AT71
58AA1
583674
58A8
58A51
583111
5836B
58A625
588831
5836A3
583651
588912
583127
5836A
58A627
588922
5836A4
588933
58AT72
58A624
58361
583652
588954
58895
58312
583125
583632
588961
5889
58884
58A67
58A633
583
58369
583672
5836A2
583121
58883
58A7
5835
58366
588963



Jemima Luiza
Jesse

Jessie Fred
John Allen

John Cyrus
John Wiley
Joseph Fredrick
Julia AmandajAnne
Katharine

Lena Pemberton
Letha Ora
Littleton Caleb
Lizzie May
Locke Winfield
Lonnie Worth

Lonnie Worth|Washington

Lula

Lula Ida

Luther Alexander
Luther David
Lydia Lorene
Lydia Miranda
Mabel Catherine
Madeline May
Mae Bell

Mae Virginia
Magnolia N.
Mahala
Margaret Elmira
Maria Frank
Martha Clementine
Martha Josephine
Martha Margaret
Mary Arabell
Mary C.

Mary Daisy
Mary Elizabeth
Mary Elizabeth
Mary Lillian
Matilda Delila
Maude Ella
Meeke? J.
Merde E.
Mildred Louise
Minnie

Minnie Dan
Myron K.
Narina Aurelia
Nellie May
Nola Beatrice
Ola Maggie
Ollie Ellen

Opal Rebecca
Oria Ida Lee
Paul

Paul Bruce

5832
58A23
58898
58891
58A2
5883
583631
58A3
583653
58A635
58A672
58363
58A65
58365
588934
58893
58A21
58A53
583624
58367
583122
5887
583673
583654
583633
588923
58A68
585
5884
58B
5885
58A4
58881
583671
58A1
58899
583622
5882
58A621
586
583635
58897
583131
588953
58351
58A66
58AA21
58A61
58A54
58A55
583123
58A626
588842
58A64
583676
588952

43

Pines

Richard Franklin
Robbie Othela
Robert Anderson
Robert Lee
Rosezella Pearl
Roy Zinn "Pat"
Ruby Verona
Rufus Ephrim
Ruth

Ruth Hazel

Sallie

Sampson Timothy
Samuel Allison
Samuel|Simon Parker
Sarah Ethel
Selena Maria

S. Maggie

Theda Marie
Thomas Alexander
Thomas Alvis
Velma Olene
Verne Hamilton
Virgie Lee

Wiley Robert
William

William Allison
William Allison
William Harrison
William Henry
William Joseph
William Steadman
William Wayne
Wyatt Hoy

Zelia Catherine

Boger, Adam Lee
Lillian

Bostian, Elmore Virginia
Hattie T.
Lydia

Boyd, Cecil Robert
Clyde Melvin
Donald Dean
Dorothy Pearl
Ethel Grace
Evelyn Marie
Glenn Leroy
Kathryn Marjorie
Melvin Resley
Mildred Mae M.
Ralph Clayton

583677
583634
58A634
5836A1
58A623
583626
583623
583692
5837
588911
583625
583126
5836
583124
58AA
58A622
5833
58821
58AG674
588965
58896
583675
58A522
58A671
58A63
5886
5831
58311
588913
58A673
58882
58A5
58A523
58A526
583641
582
583691
588955
588964
58A524
583673/1
588963/1
58363/1
5835/1
5831/1
58AA15
58AA19
58AA1C
58AA13
58AA16
58AA18
58AA1B
58AA14
58AA1/1
58AAl11
58AA12



Ruth Arlene

Vivian
Bradley, Fannie Gregory
Brown, Mary Virginia
Broyhill, Lillie Mae
Burge, James Noble
Cannon, Ruth
Carriker, Adam

Daniel Allison
Marie E.
William Wilson

Chaffin, John B.

Vetra Estelle
Cheshire, Anna H.

Mary Ethel

Sherrell J.

William C.

Winfield L.
Cleary, Donald Lee

Lila Viola

Zollar C.
Cline, Lala Mae
Coats, Alonzo Wyatt
Cortis, Marion Lacey
Cress, Catharine

Daniel

Edward|Edmund

Henry W.

Margaret

Martha E.

Mary

Mary|Annie J.

Philip

Philip

Tobias
Cruse, Mary Jane
Current, Evelyn E.
Daubenspeck, Wayne Martel
Deal, Catharine

Catherine Lodeamy

Susannah
Dishman, Ethel Susan
Dry, Aggie M.

Berry E.

Bruner W.

Dora A.

Frances M.

William Addison
Dry(e), Edith Kathleen

Elmore J.

Grady Julian

James Wesley

Marvin Ray
Dschuck, Elisabeth
Ducker|Deaker, Viola May
Earnhardt, Georgia Anna

58AAL7
58AA1A
588952/1
58A2/1
58A522/1
588219/1
588831/1
589/1
5892
5891
58921
588961/1
588962/1
588944
588943
588941
588942
58894/1
588832
58884/1
58883/1
5836A/1
583633/2
58A521/1
5813
5814
5817
5816
5811
5818
5819
5835/2
581/1
5815
5812
58A6/3
588934/1
58A626/2
583/1
5836/2
583/2
58362/2
58A84
58A85
58A82
58A83
58A81
58A8/1
58A534
58A531
58A533
58A53/1
58A532
58/1
58AA2/1
58A63/1

44

Lillian Catherine
Eaton, Elizabeth
Eller, Marshal N.
Eury, Cora Mary|Mae
Fesperman, -----
Fisher, Elizabeth L.

J.T."Tom"
Flanigan, Grace Louise
Forest, Lillie Lorene
Frank, Maria
Frazier, Phillip
Frick, Rachael Louisa
Furr, Della May

Francis

Gatha Jane

John A.
Gilmore, Eula Maie
Glandon, Cecil Kern
Gould, Iva Mae
Graves, Emma Jane

Florence

Jesse Lee

John Henry

Mary Elizabeth

Robert Marion

Walter Scott

Wiley Hopkins

Wilma Nellie

Zemri Lester
Green, Benjamin Esau

Jacob Lopp
Griffin, Rebecca E.
Grunbein, William Landis
Hall, Mary Etta
Hauser, Martha Elizabeth
Heglar, Bessie
Hellen, Evelyn
Henly, Mary G.
Herring, Fred
Hill, J. C.
Hollman, Leetha R.
Holshouser, Rufus
Hoover, Joe Clyde
Howell, W. F. "Frank"
Hubbard, Mary Louise
Huneycutt, Remona Lee
Hunter, Matilda

Stella Franklin
Johnson, Vass Green
Jones, Carl Rabon
Junker, Eugene Wellington
Kale, Nathan Alfred
Karriker, Casey Lynn
Kemp, Helen Virginia
Ketchie, Wilma Belle
Lefler, Cornelius "Nealin"

58A5/2
58896/1
583126/1
58A624/1
58A41/1
58A/1
583671/2
58AA15/1
588841/1
58/2
583625/1
58A5/1
58A623/1
58A541
58A625/1
58A54/1
588913/1
583626/1
58AA12/1
588217
588219
588212
588214
588216
58821/1
588213
588211
588218
588215
5887/1
588B/1
5888/1
58AA16/1
58921/2
58893/1
58A627/1
583651/1
583651/2
583621/1
5833/1
58311/1
5838/1
588931/1
58A622/1
58A673/1
5836A2/1
5892/1
58895/1
583633/1
588953/1
588923/1
583675/1
583692/1
588932/1
58369/1
58A4/1



Dora
Lentz, Fred
Linker, James Wilson
Little, Hartsell Lee
Lowder, J. E.
Marston, -----
Martin, Gertrude
Matthews, William Clyde
Mays, Lee

McCane, William Clarence

McLaughlin, Sarah A. A.

McMahan, William Reese

McNairy, Elizabeth Jean
Mary Frances
Meyers, Sarah J.
Miller, Caleb
Edith Ann
Lawrence J.

Misenheimer, Beulah Mae

Charlie Victor

Margie

Ray Banks
Moore, Elizabeth J.
Morgan, Margerette
Morris, Addie M.

Adolphus

Albert

J.P."Jim"

Margie L.

Mertie M.

Rena
Morton, Dahlia C.

Mary Magdeline
Motley, Sara Jane
Newton, Hazel Clarence
Plummer, -----
Powlas, Mavis Catherine
Propst, Cora Louanna
Ratledge, Charles

James C.

Lula M.

Luna

Thomas G.

William Franklin
Ratts, Minnie
Ridenhour, Martha
Ritchie, Albert Lee

Alice Ann

Alice S.

Bessie Jane|Agnes

Charles Augustus

Clary G.

Daniel

Elizabeth

Flora Rosetta

George Alexander

58A41
58368/1
58A633/1
58A72/1
58A61/1
583216/1
58AA/2
583671/1
583654/2
583622/1
58312/2
58A674/1
58A52/1
58A52/2
58A2/2
5811/1
5836A1/1
5836A3/1
58A681
58A68/1
58A683
58A682
58892/1
583631/1
58A515
58A51/1
58A511
58A621/1
58A514
58A512
58A513
58A7/1
58A632/1
58A6/1
58A635/1
588933/1
583672/1
58364/1
588A1
588A4
58891/1
588A3
588A/1
588A2
583125/1
588/1
5875B
58759
58733
58A67/1
58757
58734
5874
5872
58758
58751

45

George Henry
George P.

James Monroe
Joel Elbert

John

John

John W.

LauraJ.

Leah C.

L. Preston
Margaret Clarissa
Martha E.

Martin Alexander
Mary Ann

Mary E.

Pleasant R.

Sarah E.

Sarah E.

Rogers, Edith

Rolfe, Joe Arthur

Rose, John A.

Ross, Walter

Rouse, Annie Lee

Rowley, Addie Caroline

Safrit, -----

Sanbury, Mary

Sears, Dollie Beth

Shackelford, -----

Shoemaker, Bettie

Shultz, John

Sides, -----

Smith, Bertha Louise
Carlton Eugene
Mattie Sue
Vallie Spaugh

Snyder, Lena Hellen

Speaks, Regina

Stafford, Anderson A.

Stevens, lda

Stirewalt, Bessie
Bill
Carl
Charles M.
Charley
Hellen
Henderson
Jennie
Lee
Mable
Mary Ann Elizabeth
Ruth

Stuart, -----

Terry, Marie G.

Thorn(e), Martin

Tutterow, Benjamin F.
Dorothy

5877
58732
58752
58754
587/1
58731
5875
58753
5878
5875A
5879
58736
5873
5871
58755
58735
58756
5876
588841/2
58AA17/1
5863/1
58AA14/1
583127/1
58AA/1
5819/1
5814/1
588A2/1
588216/1
588921/1
58AA13/1
58A681/1
588954/1
583675/2
588965/1
588934/2
583623/1
58312/3
583641/1
58362/1
583212
583214
583213
5832/1
583215
583218
58322
583216
58321
583211
5836/1
583217
588218/1
583624/1
58313/1
58899/1
588993



Edna

Fred
Viola, Albert
Waggoner, Sarah
Wagoner, W. Columbus

Walker, Catherine E.

Frederick

Harrison

Henry Clay

Jane|James L.

John

Joseph

Joseph M.

Laura

Lavinia

Margaret E.

Martha

Mary M(cHaley?).

Odell

Polly Maria

Sarah A.

Susan|Eliza

Triplet

William
Wallace, Margie Arabell
Walton, -----
Waterfield, Dixie Lee
Watkins, Mary Rachel
Whisenant, Mary Evelyn
Wilhelm, Robert M.
Wilkinson, Edward Oscar
Williams, Mary E.

Nuna
Wilson, Emma
Wood, Ruby Ray
[Tarlton], Catherine E.|[Jarbella?

588991
588992
58AA11/1
58312/1
58A65/1
58A66/1
58A683/1
5862
586/1
58694
5869
5866
58693
58691
5865
5868
5864
586A
58641
5863
58696
5861
5867
586B
58695
58692
58367/1
5838/2
58921/1
5836A4/1
58A523/1
583121/1
58A635/2
58367/2
583634/1
58321/1
588932/2
58311/2

46



